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County:   Adams 

Proposal Name: Adams County Family Shelter and Housing Stabilization 

Organization:  South Central Community Action Programs 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 
South Central Community Action Programs (SCCAP) will assist 60 households with Shetler and 

wrap around services and 20 households with rental costs with roughly 60% of households 

served being first time homeless individuals. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Habitat Pittsburgh Homeownership Program 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity of Greater Pittsburgh 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Pittsburgh will develop two single-family homes on Tioga St. in 

Homewood. Both homes will be made available for sale to two families earning a low- to 

moderate-income. Eligible families complete 350 hours of sweat equity and financial literacy 

education courses and purchase their home through the program and can obtain a 30-year, no-

interest mortgage. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Cultivation Corner 

Organization:  Hill Community Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:      Description: 
The Hill CDC will fully renovate several buildings on Centre Avenue and transform them into 10 

apartments that will serve low- and very low-income households. Five units will be reserved for 

residents who, in addition to their economic issues, have special needs (e.g., veterans). 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Home Accessibility Program for Independence (HAPI) 

Organization:  Urban Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 

The URA will provide HAPI grants to homeowners and renters for accessibility modifications to 

their homes so that they can age in place and avoid displacement. The program works with 
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specialized contractors to provide critical items such as stairlifts, bathroom remodels, and 

wheelchair accessibility modifications. The URA anticipates providing funding to 64 households. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Recovery Support for Homeless Veterans 

Organization:  Veterans Place of Washington Boulevard 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 
Veterans Place aims to introduce a Recovery Support Program to assist homeless and at-risk 

veterans struggling with substance use disorder, offering evidence-based peer-based recovery 

services, case management, and community-based support, fostering long-term sobriety, 

housing stability, assistance obtaining gainful employment and overall wellness. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Allegheny YMCA Renovation 

Organization:  YMCA of Greater Pittsburgh 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:      Description: 
The Allegheny YMCA project is the renovation and adaptive reuse of an historic property on the 

north side of Pittsburgh. 89 SRO units will be renovated on the 3rd, 4th and 5th floors with a 

new configuration that will replace shared bathrooms and create a community living area. 

Additional work will include laundry and trash rooms on each floor, replacement of mechanical, 

plumbing and electrical systems, installation of a sprinkler system, and the addition of air 

conditioning and 2 elevators. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name: Catherine Terrace 

Organization:  Catherine Terrace, LLC 

Funding Reserved: $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 

Catherine Terrace is an 8-unit housing development that would improve vacant parcels in 

Pittsburgh's Hill District neighborhood to create affordable housing. These units will be rental 

properties managed by the organization following construction which includes four ground-level 

units and four two-story, three-bedroom units. Two of the units will be accessible for those with 

disabilities and the program will target renters with incomes at or below 50% of area median 

income (AMI). 

 

County:   Allegheny 
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Proposal Name:  Greenfield Terrace Apartments 

Organization:  ACTION-Housing, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

Greenfield Terrace, a 40-unit Senior HUD 202 PRAC property build in the mid-1990s, is in need 

of a significant number of capital improvements and renovations to stabilize and preserve the 

property. One of the main goals is to address the building's energy efficiency as the property 

has extremely high utility costs due to inefficient HVAC systems, poor insulation from the original 

construction, and drafty windows. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Cliffside Overlook Development 

Organization:  Half The Battle LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:    Description: 

The Cliffside Overlook Development project consists of the construction of 2 buildings with a 

total of 4 units. All four units have three bedrooms and 1.5 bathrooms in the Hill District 

neighborhood of Pittsburgh and will serve individuals with disabilities, families who have 

experienced homelessness, trauma, and/or domestic violence. The development is located 

minutes away from downtown Pittsburgh, including easy access for public transportation. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Extend: Advancing Homeownership Retention and Financial Wellness for 

the Generations 

Organization:  Open Hand Ministries 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 

This Homeownership Retention and Financial Wellness for the Generations program will help 

restore homes to good repair and teach best practices for home maintenance. Estate planning 

workshops will inform families how having a will to protect their largest investment is critical to 

their financial legacy. Regularly scheduled workshops, one-on-one sessions, and educational 

resources will be provided so participants can direct their assets to future generations. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  141 Robinson Street Reinvestment 

Organization:  Oakland Planning & Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved: $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:   Description: 

Oakland Planning & Development Corporation (OPDC) plans to make much-needed 

investments in 141 Robinson Street, a 29-unit affordable apartment building. The project aims to 

improve its quality and efficiency, preserve its affordability, retain its low- and moderate-income 

tenants, and ensure its resilience for the future. This project will deliver immediate 

improvements to the building's common areas, and an evaluation of the building's systems 

requiring long-term investment. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Hilltop Alliance Rehab for Resale Program 

Organization:  Hilltop Alliance 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 

Hilltop Alliance Rehab for Resale Program aims to revitalize 6 vacant properties in the 

community, transforming them into safe and affordable housing options for low to moderate-

income families through its rehabilitation project. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Wilkinsburg Strong Neighborhoods HARP Program 

Organization:  Wilkinsburg Community Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Wilkinsburg Borough currently suffers from deteriorating conditions which result in excess blight 

throughout the community. The HARP program aims to provide financial assistance, contracted 

repairs, and process costs for residents seeking to strengthen and preserve their neighborhood. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  LEVEL - McKees Rocks rehab for resale phase 1 

Organization:  LEVEL: Equity Building 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

LEVEL: Equity Building, in partnership with McKees Rocks Borough, and in cooperation with 

McKees Rocks CDC, Focus on Renewal, NeighborWorks Western PA, the Zellous Hope 

Project, Allegheny County, the Allegheny County Housing Authority and the STO-ROX School 

District, has acquired and will rehabilitate 9 previously vacant and tax-delinquent, single-family 

homes. Once rehabilitated, these homes will be sold affordably to qualify McKees Rocks 

residents (between 50%-100% AMI). 
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County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  ACTION Portfolio Roof Replacements 

Organization:  ACTION-Housing, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ACTION-Housing owns 6 HUD Disability and Senior properties with roofs significantly past their 

useful life. These roofs are regularly leaking, causing water damage to the property and resident 

belongings, etc. The properties do not have the replacement reserves to fund roof 

replacements. Regular water intrusion poses a major risk to the building's integrity and resident 

health and safety. ACTION is requesting the full PHARE amount so we can replace the roofs at 

all 6 of these properties. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Larimer - Affordable Construction & Rehab 

Organization:  East Liberty Development Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Larimer Affordable Construction & Rehab project will create 6 affordable for sale homes in a 

neighborhood poised for growth. Though Larimer has hundreds of vacant lots and houses, it is 

seeing a rebirth and is surrounded by the strong neighborhoods of Highland Park and East 

Liberty, and is bordered by Bakery Square, which is home to Google and many other amenities. 

ELDI will rehab two existing structures, as well as build a duplex and two single family homes 

using modular construction. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  CHS SRO Housing Transformation Project 

Organization:  Community Human Services 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community Human Services (CHS) is undertaking a transformative project to convert the 

current under-utilized property at 372 Lawn Street into an 11-unit Single Room Occupancy 

(SRO) housing facility. This renovation is a strategic response to the urgent need for affordable, 

supportive housing for individuals facing housing insecurity or experiencing homelessness in 

Allegheny County, aligning directly with the County's 500 in 500 initiatives. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 
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Proposal Name:  Strengthening Communities: Affordable Housing for Upward Mobility in 

Moderate-Income Census Tracts 

Organization:  City of Bridges CLT 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Strengthening Communities: Affordable Housing for Upward Mobility in Moderate-Income 

Census Tracts project involves the renovation of 4 single family homes located in moderate 

income census tracts in Allegheny County including the city neighborhood of Bloomfield, the 

Borough of Etna and the Borough of Sharpsburg. These properties were identified by our 

community partners as priorities for redevelopment. City of Bridges CLT is proposing full gut 

renovations on all 4 homes to create the first permanently affordable homes in these stable 

neighborhoods. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  The Refugee Housing Initiative 

Organization:  Jewish Family and Community Services 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

JFCS, in partnership with Rising Tide Partners and the Financial Empowerment Center, is 

seeking to place refugee families in affordable housing today and to pilot an innovative model to 

address the refugee housing shortage over the long-term. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  N Charles St Affordable Homeownership Project 

Organization:  Charles Street Area Corporation 

Funding Reserved: $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The N. Charles St Affordable Homeownership Phase 1 Project will transform vacant, publicly 

owned land into 6 units of newly constructed affordable, for-sale single-family dwellings for 

households between 50% AMI and 80%AMI in the Perry South neighborhood of Pittsburgh, PA 

as part of larger mixed-use development plan for mixed-income housing. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  South 7th Street Apartments 

Organization:  PA Home Matters Duquesne 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

PA Home Matters Duquesne (PAHMD) "7th Street Apartments Project" is the total rehabilitation 

of 10 blighted two-bedroom one-bath units in a neighborhood with numerous run-down homes, 

vacant lots, boarded-up buildings, grounds and structures overgrown with vegetation to be 

returned to the housing stock as affordable housing rentals. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Wilkinsburg Bank Building 

Organization:  901 Wood LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Wilkinsburg Bank Building rehabilitation will create 12 affordable apartments and repurpose 

the historic banking hall into flexible commercial space. This adaptive reuse honors the 

building's century-old role as a neighborhood cornerstone, addressing immediate structural 

needs while supporting Wilkinsburg with affordable housing and public-oriented spaces. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Strengthening the Preventing Homelessness Program and Path to Self-

Sufficiency Program 

Organization:  Jubilee Association, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Jubilee plans to expand the Preventing Homelessness Program and Path to Self-Sufficiency 

Program to combat homelessness by preventing it in the first place, providing financial support 

to avoid evictions, prevent utilities from being turned off, and other life-altering crises. As the 

need continues to grow, the program aims to serve more individuals and families, helping to 

meet short-term financial needs and stabilize their longer-term economic stability and self-

sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Wilkinsburg Land Bank Residential Redevelopment Phase 3: Princeton 

Park, Graham Woods and Hunter Park: the 60 Homes Push 

Organization:  Wilkinsburg Land Bank 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Wilkinsburg Land Bank Residential Redevelopment Phase 3: Princeton Park, Graham Woods 

and Hunter P: the 60 Homes Push will rehabilitate 60 abandoned houses and return them to 

productive use, creating welcoming homes for young families and adding much needed tax 
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revenue to Wilkinsburg's local government. Both the Princeton Park and Graham Woods 

neighborhoods were built between the First and Second World War. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Roots to Home - Affordable Housing Project 

Organization:  Faith United Methodist Church 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Roots to Home - Affordable Housing Project will include purchasing and remodeling the 

mixed-use building at 800 Main St. in Sharpsburg, PA. After renovation, the building will house 

10 affordable units on the second and third floors with approx. 4,000 sq. ft. of commercial space 

on the first floor. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Housing Solutions Specialist Expansion 

Organization:  Allegheny County Dept. of Human Services 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Housing Solution Specialists Unit provides dedicated, specialized housing navigation and 

support to individuals residing in emergency shelter and has demonstrated effectiveness in 

increasing successful exits from emergency shelter into housing. Expanding with 2 additional 

staff members will increase the Unit's capacity by 40% and is anticipated to result in more than 

50 additional individuals a year moving successfully from shelter to housing. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Reimagining Homeownership: From Surviving to Thriving 

Organization:  Civically, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Civically, Inc plans to address critical housing challenges and promote financial empowerment 

within the Greater Wilkinsburg community. With the integration of housing-related programs and 

financial counseling services, the organization aims to provide sustainable solutions that foster 

stability, self-sufficiency, and economic resilience. This initiative will support low-income 

individuals and families, addressing the root causes of housing instability. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 
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Proposal Name:  Sustaining Eviction Prevention Solutions - Allegheny County’s Landlord-

Tenant Mediation Program 

Organization:  Allegheny County Dept. of Human Services 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Sustaining Eviction Prevention Solutions - Allegheny County's Landlord-Tenant Mediation 

Program will sustain a multi-organization collaboration that conducts the Landlord-Tenant 

Mediation program in Allegheny County, increasing mediation access and stabilizing housing for 

a greater number of Allegheny County residents at risk of eviction. The process integrates 

mediation, resource navigation, and legal aid organizations and equips landlords and tenants to 

resolve their housing dispute sustainably, while protecting all parties' rights and responsibilities. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Chalfont Street Development 

Organization:  Beltzhoover Consensus Group 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Chalfont Street Development identifies a prime redevelopment opportunity in the heart of 

Beltzhoover. Chalfont Street is a highly visible neighborhood corridor on the bus line with a 

concentration of publicly owned vacant land that could help facilitate development at a 

transformational scale. Chalfont redevelopment would build on the momentum of other projects 

in the neighborhood: the former Beltzhoover Elementary School conversion and the 

construction of new single-family houses surrounding the school. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Hazelwood Affordable Housing - Phase VI 

Organization:  Hazelwood Initiative 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Hazelwood Affordable Housing - Phase VI project plans for the renovation of two single-

family homes for resale at affordable prices to low- and middle-income households. One home, 

314 Renova, is positioned between two other Hazelwood Initiative properties, creating a 

cohesive, revitalized block for long-term affordability. The second property, 5211 Glenwood, was 

acquired to prevent foreclosure, ensuring it remains an affordable housing asset and protecting 

the neighborhood from potential vacancy. Together, these efforts strengthen housing stability. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Northside Scattered Site Rehab/Demo 
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Organization:  Rising Tide Partners 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Rising Tide Partners is working with two neighborhood groups in the Northside of Pittsburgh to 

identify strategic renovations (for rent and for sale) and demolition of nuisance properties in their 

neighborhood. This proposal will substantially renovate two vacant properties for rent; perform 

exterior renovations to an existing occupied six-unit rental property; and demolish a vacant 

nuisance structure. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Emergency Shelter Family Apartment Renovations 

Organization:  Womanspace East 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Womanspace East (WSE) is Allegheny County's largest emergency shelter serving the needs of 

families experiencing homelessness. Its 13 two-bedroom apartment-style units can 

accommodate families with three or more people and are the only shelter units of this type in 

Allegheny County-- a critical resource for families in crisis. The apartments are nearly 25 years 

old with deferred maintenance and continuous use; 6 are currently under renovation, and the 

remaining 7 are proposed for this project. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Supportive Services for Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  Za’kiyah House 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Operating from two licensed PA Recovery Houses, Za'kiyah House (ZH) provides 

comprehensive and culturally competent services focused on breaking the cycle of 

homelessness by addressing its root causes. This program includes case management, 

counseling, crisis intervention, resources and referrals, education and support groups and direct 

assistance needed to transition into independent living. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Transitional Housing Expansion Security and Safety for Homeless 

Veterans 

Organization:  Veterans Place of Washington Boulevard 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The proposed project at Veterans Place of Washington Boulevard aims to enhance campus 

security and develop affordable housing for homeless and at-risk veterans. To ensure a safe 

environment, the proposal requests funding for key security upgrades: installation of perimeter 

fencing around the new facility, comprehensive security camera upgrades across campus, and 

re-keying all campus doors to implement a master key system. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  St. Joseph House of Hospitality - Critical Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Pittsburgh, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The St. Joseph House of Hospitality (SJHH) is the only year-round men's residential program of 

its kind in Southwestern Pennsylvania. SJHH offers private, furnished rooms to men 50 years or 

older with limited income who are homeless or near homelessness. One of the primary things 

that distinguishes SJHH from other residential programs is that there are no limitations on the 

length of stay for residents. The average length of stay for our residents currently stands at 3.9 

years. 

 

 

County:  Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  HEARTH: A Safe Place Matters 

Organization:  HEARTH 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The mission of North Hills Affordable Housing (dba HEARTH) is to provide a range of supportive 

services and housing that empowers homeless women with children, survivors of domestic 

violence or other trauma, to become independent, economically self-sufficient, and adequately 

housed. The program plans to continue providing transitional housing, subsidized housing, and 

wraparound services that guide program participants toward long-term self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Horace Mann Village 

Organization:  Black River Real Estate Development. LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Horace Mann Village project creates affordable and mixed income housing. The focus of 

the program is on Seniors and members of the workforce with a classification of very low and 
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low income. The Organization works with the premier workforce development entities as well as 

the community to bring a development to Pittsburgh that currently does not exist. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Home Ownership Pre & Post Purchase Program 

Organization:  Willissae's Agency for Vision and Empowerment 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Willissae's Agency for Vision and Empowerment is one of the agencies selected to participate in 

the Homeownership Initiative through the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency (PHFA) and 

aims to continue their Home Ownership Pre & Post Purchase Program. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Home Affordability through Enhanced Energy Efficiency in Pittsburgh 

Region 

Organization:  New Sun Rising 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

New Sun Rising's E3 Buildings Upgrade Initiative improves energy efficiency in single-family 

homes through electrification, high-performance measures, and outcome verification. The 

initiative achieves ~45% reduction in household energy use, resulting in lower utility bills, 

increased equity, and more comfortable, resilient homes all for an average cost of $20,000 per 

home. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Safe & Healthy Homes in the Hill District IV 

Organization:  Rebuilding Together Pittsburgh 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Rebuilding Together Pittsburgh will repair 12 owner-occupied homes in Pittsburgh’s Hill District, 

with an average investment of nearly $27,000 per home. By prioritizing safe and healthy repairs, 

RTP will support long-standing residents, empowering them to stay in their homes and maintain 

stability within their neighborhoods. This project emphasizes equitable community revitalization, 

focusing on preserving and improving the existing community fabric, rather than contributing to 

displacement. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 
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Proposal Name:  Down Payment and Closing Cost Assistance Program 

Organization:  Urban Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Urban Redevelopment Authority (URA) aims to provide DPCC grants to low-to-moderate-

income first-time homebuyers within the City of Pittsburgh, impacting 63 households. These 

homeownership efforts will facilitate building sustainable communities and addressing racial and 

income inequities. 

 

 

County:  Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Homewood Redevelopment Project 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Affordable Housing Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Homewood Revitalization Project seeks to restore 30 units of affordable housing in the 

Homewood neighborhood of the City of Pittsburgh, ensuring that the units are safe and have 

modern amenities and fixtures. The project will improve the substandard, unlivable conditions 

that previously existed in the property and resulted in rushed, forced evictions in 2017. All units 

will be made available to those living at or below 60% AMI to ensure that those in need of 

affordable housing have access. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny 

Proposal Name:  Wilkinsburg Homeownership Rehab Project 

Organization:  Collaborative Development LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Wilkinsburg Homeownership Rehab Project will purchase and renovate 6 buildings or 5 

single family homes and 4 flats to low- and moderate-income families serving households at 

80% of AMI or 3 of the 9 units to 50% AMI. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny/Beaver  

Proposal Name:  Expanded and Enhanced Homeownership Counseling and Education 

Organization:  NeighborWorks Western Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

NeighborWorks Western Pennsylvania (NWWPA) will expand and enhance comprehensive 

counseling and education services across the homeownership spectrum. NWWPA will offer pre-
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purchase counseling and education to buyers at all stages of purchase readiness and will 

expand post-purchase counseling and education services, providing support for those 

experiencing mortgage delinquency, default and foreclosure as well as serving stable 

homeowners seeking to maintain, improve, or renovate their properties. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny/Beaver 

Proposal Name: Growing and Maintaining Black Generational Housing Equity in Allegheny 

County 

Organization:  Catapult Greater Pittsburgh 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Catapult Greater Pittsburgh (CGP) will provide low- and moderate-income new homebuyers and 

existing low-income homeowners with comprehensive trauma-informed financial education. 

With a specific focus on the Revitalizing Neighborhoods and Increasing Homeownership 

initiative, the Organization has access to RNIH to Beaver County. Additionally, Catapult will grow 

its Equity Protection Division which includes a Tangled Title Clinic and Home Repair program for 

existing low-income homeowners. 

 

 

County:   Allegheny/Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Southwestern Pennsylvania Domestic Violence Homelessness 

Prevention 

Organization:  PCADV applying for Women's Resource Center and Alle Kiske Hope 

Center 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Alle Kiske Hope Center (AK) aims to support a regional Homelessness Prevention project 

for domestic violence programs serving Westmoreland and Allegheny counties. Focusing on 

homelessness prevention and shelter diversion, landlord engagement and risk mitigation, 

survivor-informed strategies, and technical assistance, AK will partner with the Pennsylvania 

Coalition Against Domestic Violence (PCADV), the Women's Center and Shelter of Greater 

Pittsburgh, and community partners. 

 

 

County:   Armstrong 

Proposal Name:  PHARE Emergency Housing Program of Armstrong County 

Organization:  County of Armstrong 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE Emergency Housing Program of Armstrong County aims to provide emergency 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
shelter to households referred by local social service agencies partnering together to provide a 

successful initiative. Case management services and supportive services are provided by the 

partnering agencies in the county while the shelter funds are provided by outside funding. 

Through this collaboration households would be sheltered safely while permanent housing is 

secured. 

 

 

County:   Armstrong 

Proposal Name:  A Brush With Kindness: Critical Home Repair Program 

Organization:  Armstrong Habitat for Humanity 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Armstrong Habitat's "A Brush With Kindness" program assists owner occupied homes with 

Critical Home Repairs. The program helps preserve homeownership by partnering with 

homeowners to restore and maintain a safe and decent place to live. This program helps to 

reduce blight, maintain home values, and rehabilitate an aging housing stock and plans to 

complete repairs which are crucial to the long-term health and well-being for everyone living in 

the home. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name:  Home Modification Program 

Organization:  County of Beaver 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Home Modification Program plans to make home modifications for households with mobility 

and/or safety challenges. The work for this program will include accessible ramps, door 

widening, bathroom modifications, and adaptive equipment for visual and hearing impairments 

and installation of safety features for the protection of children or other people with disabilities 

such as behavioral issues or autism. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name:  TCBC Men's Shelter Operations 

Organization:  The Cornerstone of Beaver County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Cornerstone of Beaver County operates the only 24/7 Men's Shelter in Beaver County, PA. 

This shelter is the only shelter for men in the county. The Men's Shelter provides emergency 

housing for up to 20 men at a time that are experiencing homelessness. The shelter provides a 

safe place to sleep as well as several other services. These services connect guests with 
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mental health treatment, drug and alcohol treatment, food stamp assistance, job training, and 

medical screenings. 

 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention for Survivors of Violence 

Organization:  Women's Center of Beaver County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Women's Center of Beaver County engages in homeless prevention services with its 

Homeless Prevention for Survivors of Violence project. This project will include the provision of 

intensive case management and support for vulnerable individuals and families living in 

emergency shelter who are at risk of becoming chronically homeless and the provision of direct 

financial assistance, such as rent and utility assistance, to eliminate barriers to obtaining safe, 

stable housing. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name:  Beaver County Housing Homelessness Assistance Program 

Organization:  The Salvation Army 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project will assist Beaver County households in obtaining and maintaining permanent 

housing, including those currently involved in ESG, RRH, transitional housing, and permanent 

supportive housing programs. These funds will also allow us to engage landlords to help 

address the lack of affordable housing options in the county. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name: Rental/Utility Assistance 

Organization:  County of Beaver 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The County of Beaver’s Rental/Utility Assistance program aims to continue its homelessness 

prevention efforts. The program aids households with supplements to Homeless Assistance 

Program (HAP) funds for first month's rent, security deposits, rent arrearages and utility 

payments. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 
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Proposal Name:  Sheridan Rehabilitation Pt. 2 

Organization:  Harbor Point Housing, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Sheridan Rehabilitation Pt. 2 project will be used to improve the quality of life for the 

tenants at 1216 7th Ave, Beaver Falls, PA, by rehabbing the six remaining apartments, 

rehabbing the common areas, a new HVAC system, and the outside walkway. The project would 

also improve the street appeal of the building by re-pointing and repainting the east side of the 

building. 

 

 

County:   Beaver 

Proposal Name:  Restoring Communities: Housing, Workforce, and Opportunities 

Organization:  Housing Opportunities of Beaver County 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Housing Opportunities Inc. will rehabilitate one duplex and one single-family home in Aliquippa, 

creating four affordable housing units. The project trains underserved young adults in 

construction, providing marketable skills. It addresses housing disparities, reduces blight, and 

supports community revitalization. 

 

 

County:   Beaver/Lawrence 

Proposal Name:  Housing Opportunity Fund: Emergency Repair Track 

Organization:  Housing Opportunities of Beaver County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Opportunity Fund: Emergency Repair Track is a targeted initiative to stabilize and 

preserve homeownership in Beaver and Lawrence Counties, Pennsylvania. By providing 

emergency repair grants and low-interest loans, the program addresses urgent health and 

safety hazards, reduces displacement risks, and improves the energy efficiency of aging 

housing stock. Tailored for underserved communities, the program fosters long-term housing 

stability. 

 

 

County:   Bedford/Fulton 

Proposal Name: PHARE 2024 Bedford & Fulton Counties HP 

Organization:  Center for Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The program will provide homelessness prevention assistance services to eligible clients in the 

form of short-term emergency shelter and rapid rehousing for the homeless, rental and utility 

assistance for those at-risk of homelessness, and landlord mitigation funds to address the need 

for rehabilitation of existing housing stock. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  South Sixth Street 

Organization:  Berks County Nonprofit Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The South Sixth Street project will include the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 4-unit property 

to be rented to primarily homeless households below 50% of AMI. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  FAIR - Families and Individuals Rise 

Organization:  Berks Community Action Program, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The FAIR service will provide rental assistance, utility assistance, mortgage assistance, and 

financial empowerment classes to those families and individuals, who have been identified as 

experiencing SDoH (Social Determinants of Health) concerns through the WellSky System with 

BCAP Community Navigators and Tower Health. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  Berks Housing Stability Initiative 

Organization:  Berks Coalition to End Homelessness 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Berks Coalition to End Homelessness (BCEH) proposes a program to stabilize housing for 

vulnerable residents in Berks County by providing landlord incentives and offering utility 

assistance to prevent eviction and homelessness. By strengthening partnerships with local 

landlords, the program aims to expand housing options for low-income individuals and families 

while addressing urgent housing needs and building a stronger safety net for the community. 

 

 

County:   Berks 
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Proposal Name: The Salvation Army of Reading (PA) Housing Programs for the 

Chronically Homeless 

Organization:  The Salvation Army 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Salvation Army of Reading's homelessness prevention housing programs deliver both 

permanent supportive housing for up to 32 households and temporary housing for up to 10 

households to chronically homeless and disabled individuals and families. The programs 

implement a scattered-site model to facilitate supported living on the economy and a housing 

first approach to separate participant eligibility from factors such as minimum income, skills, or 

ability to obtain or maintain employment. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  Eviction Prevention Program of Berks County 

Organization:  Berks County Nonprofit Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

To ensure housing stability and prevent eviction, we offer a comprehensive approach that 

includes access to funding, financial budgeting, job skill training, and short-term case 

management services. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  Affordable Homeownership through Blighted Property Rehabilitation 

Organization:  Reading Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Reading Redevelopment Authority will acquire three (3) properties currently on the certified 

blight list in the South of Penn neighborhood and rehabilitate them to create new affordable 

homeownership opportunities for households with low- to moderate-income. This project will 

reduce hazardous blight, increase local housing inventory, increase access to affordable 

housing, and contribute to the creation of safe, stable neighborhoods in the South of Penn area 

of the City of Reading. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  Protecting the Fair Housing Rights of Hispanic/Latino Residents 

Organization:  City of Reading 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description: 

The City of Reading Human Relations Commission (HRC) will expand fair housing outreach, 

education, and enforcement by hiring a full-time bilingual outreach coordinator, implementing a 

public transit advertising campaign, and educating residents, rental property owners and other 

real estate professionals, nonprofit organizations, and faith-based organizations about fair 

housing laws and how to address violations of these laws. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  Opportunity House: Community Access to Resources and Empowerment 

or CARE Initiative/Eckert House 

Organization:  Opportunity House 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Opportunity House's Project will acquire and transform the Eckert House into 15 PSH units for 

individuals with disabilities and families where at least one member has a disability and are 

experiencing homelessness in the City of Reading. This rent is based on rent determination 

formula per individual/family income. Eckert House / the CARE Initiative will provide safe, stable 

housing with access to comprehensive support services and healthcare resources through 

partnership with the BCHC. 

 

 

County:   Berks 

Proposal Name:  HI Counseling Initiative 

Organization:  Neighborhood Housing Services of Greater Berks, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $90,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

NHS of Greater Berks will place their emphasis on the major cities of each county referenced 

above. The cities identified have high levels of people in poverty, has a large population of 

Hispanic and people of color, and has a low rate of owner-occupied housing. The primary 

objective for these cities is to support the low-income homebuyer (a minimum of 50% AMI and 

lower) and in the process improve the homeownership in the low-income communities in the 

respective cities. 

 

 

County:   Blair 

Proposal Name:  Blair County Housing Assistance Program 

Organization:  County of Blair 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Blair County Housing Assistance Program plans to offer housing stabilization services and 
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preventative assistance to approximately 100 households. Assistance will be provided in the 

form of mortgage (no more than 3 months), rent and utility assistance, emergency sheltering 

and delivery of metered and unmetered fuels that will target households who may have 

exhausted LIHEAP allotment. 

 

 

County:   Blair 

Proposal Name:  PHARE 2024 Blair County HP 

Organization:  Center for Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE 2024 Blair County HP program will provide homelessness prevention assistance 

services to eligible clients in the form of, rental and utility assistance for those at-risk of 

homelessness, and landlord mitigation funds to address the need for rehabilitation of existing 

stock. 

 

 

County:   Bradford 

Proposal Name:  Bradford County Homeownership Assistance Program 

Organization:  Trehab 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:   Description: 

Trehab, on behalf of Bradford County, has implemented the Bradford County Homeownership 

Assistance Program for the purpose of mitigating the effects of the Marcellus Shale housing 

shortage on low-mid income residents. Funds will be used to provide down payment and closing 

cost grants or repair funding (for repairs necessary for loan approval, general livability, or 

safety). 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Safe at Home, Habitat Bucks' Home Repair Program FY26 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity Bucks County 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Habitat Bucks partners with low-income homeowners in Bucks County to repair or modify their 

homes, making houses safe and accessible for homeowners and residents while preserving 

existing affordable housing stock. Without repairs, families are at risk for illness and injury, which 

can impact their long-term health and quality of life. Affordable repairs and modifications 

produce positive health outcomes, preserve home values, prevent neighborhood decline, and 

build equity for future generations. 
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County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Housing and Supportive Services for Victims of Human Trafficking 

Organization:  YWCA of Bucks County 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

YWCA Bucks County, in collaboration key partners, is dedicated to meeting the multifaceted 

needs of human trafficking survivors. Through housing and specialized services, the program 

aims to expand its capacity to support survivors, enhance access to safe housing and trauma-

informed care, and empower the community through education and training. Addressing 

systemic barriers creates pathways to stability and healing for survivors, ensuring they have the 

resources they need to rebuild their lives. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Emergency Homeless Shelter Staff Clinician - Year 2 

Organization:  Family Service Association of Bucks County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Low income, costly rentals and insufficient inventory of affordable rentals create barriers to 

permanent housing, but many adult Shelter residents also have a mental illness, substance use 

disorders or other disabling conditions which create further challenges. While all residents 

receive comprehensive case management, Family Service Association of Bucks County has 

observed an increased need for consistent professional counseling services provided by a full-

time Shelter Clinician which it plans to address with its Emergency Homeless Shelter Staff 

Clinician-Year 2 program. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Paxson Hall 

Organization:  Friends Village 

Funding Reserved:  $375,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Paxson Hall, part of Friends Village in Newtown, PA, provides 17 residential units for seniors. 

Friends Village has served the community since 1897, and Paxson Hall is due for critical HVAC 

upgrades. The current system is outdated and unsupported, and failure could force the building 

out of service until system replacement, which would be a very costly, time-consuming process. 

This upgrade will improve energy efficiency, ensure comfort year-round, and enhance the quality 

of life for residents. 
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County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Towpath 2024 Preservation Project 

Organization:  Better Homes, Inc. of Bucks County 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Towpath Apartments in Morrisville, PA, is a development of 17 two-bedroom units that serves 

families earning below 60% of the AMI. It is managed by Better Homes, Inc. The project 

received tax credits, but the 30-year compliance period expires in 2025. The property is in 

Bucks County, a high-income area. Towpath needs major repairs and is at risk of falling into 

disrepair. The renovations will secure the long-term viability of the property and restore two 

vacant units. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Bucks County Housing Link Addressing Community Needs 

Organization:  Bucks County, Housing Services Department 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Bucks County Housing Link Addressing Community Needs program requests funding for 

projects that will expand services to address needs identified by the community during the 

CoC's strategic planning process and will provide critical ongoing support for projects that serve 

households experiencing homelessness and vulnerable at-risk households. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Emergency Homeless Shelter Operations Support 

Organization:  Family Service Association of Bucks County 

Funding Reserved: $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Family Service owns and operates the Bucks County Emergency Homeless Shelter in 

Levittown, Pa. The Shelter is low-barrier, open year-round 24 hours per day, 365 days per year. 

It provides families & individuals with temporary shelter, nutritious food and supportive 

resources, with the primary objective of transitioning residents to safe and permanent housing 

rapidly, while making homelessness rare and brief. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Rapid Rehousing Expansion for Domestic Violence Survivors 

Organization:  A Woman's Place 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

A Woman’s Place (AWP), the only domestic violence response and prevention education 

agency in Bucks County, is seeking to expand its current Rapid Rehousing program with aims to 

support additional survivors of domestic violence by rapidly transitioning them from 

homelessness to permanent housing. The key components of this program include short to 

medium term financial assistance, trauma-informed case management, safety planning and 

trauma recovery. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Emergency Domestic Violence Safe House Support 

Organization:  A Woman's Place 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

A Woman's Place (AWP), the only domestic violence response and prevention education 

agency in Bucks County, is seeking to strengthen its emergency safe house program. Key 

components of this program include reducing survivors’ homelessness, increasing positive 

housing transitions, increasing feelings of safety and self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention 

Organization:  Bucks County Opportunity Council 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

Bucks County Opportunity Council (BCOC) seeks to maintain and expand the currently existing 

Homeless Prevention Program. Homeless Prevention includes financial assistance for rent 

and/or security deposits for households who are experiencing homelessness, or where eviction 

is imminent. The Homeless Prevention program addresses the funding priority of increasing the 

availability of integrated housing opportunities, supportive services, and resources for 

vulnerable populations. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Innovative Solutions to Address Housing Disparities - HORP, BEST, and 

Homeless Prevention 

Organization:  Bucks County Opportunity Council 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

BCOC seeks to increase the availability of integrated housing opportunities, supportive services, 

and resources for vulnerable populations through the Innovative Solutions to Address Housing 
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Disparities grant, which includes the Housing Opportunities for Reentry Program (HORP), 

Bucks Eviction Stability for Tenants (BEST) Program, and Homeless Prevention. 

 

 

County:   Bucks 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling Program 

Organization:  Bucks County Housing Group 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Bucks County Housing Group (BCHG) seeks to sustain and enhance its Housing 

Counseling Program, addressing the growing challenges of housing insecurity and financial 

literacy deficits in Bucks County. The program aims to support residents at risk of foreclosure, 

eviction, and housing instability by funding an additional Housing Counselor and supplementing 

the work of BCHGs two current Housing Counselors and one Intake Specialist. 

 

 

County:   Bucks/Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Building Residences for Individuals with Disabilities for Growth and 

Empowerment (BRIDGE Initiative) 

Organization:  Indian Creek Foundation 

Funding Reserved: $375,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Indian Creek Foundation (ICF) will renovate 11 houses that serve as supported housing for 

residents with severe IDD who also have a physical, and/or mental disability. These renovations 

will ensure that safe and appropriate housing continues to exist for this historically marginalized 

population. Current residents will be able to remain in their homes and future residents will have 

additional housing choices once the requested renovations are made. 

 

 

County:   Bucks/Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Navicore Solutions & Philadelphia Accelerator Fund Housing Program 

Organization:  Navicore Solutions 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Navicore Solutions serves residents throughout Philadelphia and Bucks Counties, providing pre-

purchase housing counseling, rental counseling/eviction prevention, foreclosure prevention and 

post purchase housing counseling. In the city of Philadelphia, the Philadelphia Accelerator Fund 

provides discrete predevelopment loan program, which provides early-stage financing for Black 

and Brown developers, with the goal of developing affordable and safe housing for LMI buyers. 
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County:   Bucks/Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Economic Mobility Counseling to Address Housing Insecurity 

Organization:  Norris Square Community Alliance 

Funding Reserved:  $120,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Norris Square Community Alliance will use its innovative Economic Mobility Counseling program 

to tackle housing insecurity, combining Economic Mobility Family Assessments (EMFA), 

personalized economic mobility plans, one-on-one counseling, and workshops to help families 

below 80% and 50% MAI grow their human, social, and financial capital. Ultimately, this 

program will build lasting housing and financial security for Philadelphia and Bucks County 

residents who need it most. 

 

 

County:   Butler 

Proposal Name:  2025 Owner Occupied Housing Rehab - CT 9023 & 9025 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the City of Butler 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Butler (RACB) is proposing an Owner-Occupied Housing 

Rehab project with a grant not to exceed the 95% median value limit for the low/moderate (L/M) 

income within the City of Butler. The funds will be leveraged with CDBG & HOME funds to 

address all code deficiencies with the home along with any environmental concerns, such as 

lead-based paint, asbestos, flood plain impact, radon abatement, mold remediation, etc. in 

compliance with Federal, State, & local regulations. 

 

 

County:   Butler 

Proposal Name:  First Time Home Buyer Down Payment Closing Cost Assistance Program 

Organization:  The County of Butler 

Funding Reserved:  $80,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The County of Butler’s First Time Homebuyer Closing Cost Assistance Program will match a 

first-time homebuyer dollar for dollar toward their Closing Costs or Downpayment of a new 

home in Butler County up to $5,000. 

 

 

County:   Cambria 

Proposal Name:  Cambria County Emergency Shelter Program 

Organization:  Women's Help Center, Inc, 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Cambria County Emergency Shelter Program will be implemented by the Women's Help 

Center as it continues to provide low-barrier emergency shelter services to women, and their 

families, and expands to serve men in Cambria County. The program will provide 24/7 low-

barrier emergency shelter services in addition to case management and a variety of supportive 

services to individuals experiencing homelessness in the county to help them return to stable 

housing. 

 

 

County:   Cambria 

Proposal Name:  Community Help Center Construction Project 

Organization:  Women's Help Center, Inc, 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Community Help Center Construction project will involve construction and significant 

rehabilitation of a new site for the Community Help Center Emergency Shelter facility. This 

facility will serve as the housing hub for the community, offering non-congregate emergency 

shelter for males and females and separate family units, along with a variety of supportive 

services to enable individuals and families to return to independent housing. 

 

 

County:   Cameron 

Proposal Name:  Potter County Homeless Assistance Program 

Organization:  Northern Tier Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Potter County Homeless Assistance Program aims to provide financial assistance for short 

term and medium-term rental assistance, security and utility deposits, and utility payments. 

Additionally, the program offers case management, data collection and evaluation. 

 

 

County:  Cameron 

Proposal Name: Cameron County Homeless Prevention Program 

Organization:  Northern Tier Community Action 

Funding Reserved: $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Cameron County Homeless Prevention Program aims to provide financial assistance for 

short term and medium-term rental assistance, security and utility deposits, and utility 

payments. Additionally, the program offers case management, data collection and evaluation. 
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County:   Cameron 

Proposal Name:  Cameron County Community and Economic Development Rehabilitation 

Program 

Organization:  Northern Tier Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $30,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Cameron County Community and Economic Development Rehabilitation Program will 

continue renovation to one rental housing unit in the Emporium Borough. The program will 

facilitate renovations that provide safe, more efficient and affordable housing for current and 

future tenants. These continued renovations include a new front porch, new windows, installing 

a metal roof on the front porch, repairing the chimney, new kitchen cabinets, new water heater, 

new flooring, exhaust fans in bathrooms, and new entry doors. 

 

 

County:   Centre 

Proposal Name:  Independent Living Skills 

Organization:  Out of the Cold Centre County 

Funding Reserved:  $20,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Out of the Cold offers life skills programming to empower guests with practical tools for self-

sufficiency. These daily activities cover a wide range of essential skills and supportive services 

to assist individuals to transition successfully into independent living and recognizes that a lack 

of life skills can be a significant barrier to independent living. 

 

 

County:   Centre 

Proposal Name:  Centre County Housing Navigation Program 

Organization:  Centre County Government 

Funding Reserved:  $15,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Navigator Program, through Centre County Government's Office of Adult Services, 

will continue providing services that include landlord education and outreach, tenant education 

and advocacy, support to county and provider caseworkers, housing search assistance, and 

landlord/tenant mitigation services. 

 

 

County:   Centre 

Proposal Name:  PHARE Rental Assistance Program 

Organization:  Centre County Government 

Funding Reserved:  $70,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE Rental Assistance Program offers rental assistance to eligible individuals and 

families who are homeless or near-homelessness and are a Centre County resident. 

Households must have a gross annual income that is at or below 200% FPL and preference is 

given to households living below 50% AMI. 

 

 

County:   Centre 

Proposal Name:  Historic Stott Building Affordable Housing Project 

Organization:  233 Front St LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The redevelopment and restoration of the historic Stott building will create 14 beautiful 

affordable housing units, eliminate blight and help revive a historic coal mining town in central 

Pennsylvania. The project will consist of three phases. Phase 3 will create 4 apartment units 

through this application. 

 

 

County:   Centre 

Proposal Name:  THF Housing Counseling and Financial Education Program 

Organization:  The HOME Foundation 

Funding Reserved:  $30,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The HOME Foundation (THF) will continue a full range of Housing Counseling and Financial 

Education services and expand its focus to serve a higher number of renters who seek 

assistance to build savings and confidence to persevere and become homeowners. The 

program aims to expand its reach and partnerships with other organizations in the housing 

continuum that focus on low-income renters, including those who historically have been 

disproportionately impacted by inequity. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Targeted Homelessness Resource Management 

Organization:  Open Hearth Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Targeted Homelessness Resource Coordination is a community-wide effort to end 

homelessness in Chester County led by Open Hearth's community resource manager. The 

manager leads case conferencing and homeless crisis response systems meetings with 

shelters, partner agencies, and County representatives. This work includes maintaining a By-
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Name list of those experiencing homelessness in the County and working with all housing 

providers to prioritize those on this list for permanent housing. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention in Southern Chester County 

Organization:  Kennett Area Community Service 

Funding Reserved:  $65,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Kennett Area Community Service (KACS) requests funds to support Homeless Prevention, 

Diversion, Emergency Housing, and Re-Housing as part of the Social Services Program for 

families and individuals experiencing housing crisis in the Southern Chester County region. This 

program is a continuation of existing services. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Diversionary Enhancement and Street Outreach Operations 

Organization:  Chester County Department of Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Diversionary Enhancement and Street Outreach Operations will increase existing activities to 

provide flexibility, enhance integration with other systems, and improve positive outcomes for 

those experiencing a housing crisis in Chester County. It is by using these funds that Chester 

County hopes to see a decrease in first-time homelessness, and an increase in permanent 

housing placement and retention, ensuring that households receive the services that will most 

impact their success. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Community Resource Navigator/Intensive Case Management 

Organization:  Brandywine Valley Active Aging 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

BVAA will maintain the Community Resource Navigator/Intensive Case Management program 

supporting individuals who are homeless, at-risk for homelessness (housing insecure), or 

disaster survivors. The program aims to maintain and grow the case management department 

to adequately address the increased incidence of older adults (60 and older) experiencing 

homelessness in Chester County while building on our housing stability work to reduce the 

incidence of homelessness. 
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County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Conservatorship Program 

Organization:  Housing Partnership of Chester County 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

HPCC will serve as the conservator of three properties and oversee their rehabilitation. The 

properties will subsequently be made available for purchase by successful graduates of the First 

Time Home Buyer program to address abandoned properties in economically struggling 

neighborhoods in Chester County and will leverage the Conservatorship Act and partnerships 

with municipalities. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Homelessness Prevention and Self-Sufficiency Program for Single 

Working Parents 

Organization:  North Star of Chester County 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

North Star of Chester County prevents homelessness and promotes self-sufficiency for working 

single-parent families. We provide ongoing rental assistance, paid directly to landlords, to help 

families maintain housing. Case managers provide budget counseling and financial mentorship 

to guide parents toward financial independence. To support all North Star family members, 

additional services such as funding for children's programs, gas & grocery gift cards, and use of 

our office pantry are provided to households. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Human Needs Network 

Organization:  Chester County Human Services 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Human Needs Network of Chester County aims to support housing and behavioral health 

information and referral services in Chester County. This program seeks to fund the following 

positions within the Human Needs Network: Information and Referral (I&R) Program Director, 

I&R Manager, I&R Data Manager, I&R Navigators (5) and I&R Mobile Navigators (4) that make 

up the infrastructure to maintain accurate housing and behavioral health information and referral 

system. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Southern Chester County Homelessness Prevention 
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Organization:  Family Promise of Southern Chester County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Family Promise of Southern Chester County provides short-term emergency support, medium-

term shelter, and long-term case management for low-income families with children who are in 

danger of homelessness. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Spring City Elderly Housing Window upgrade 

Organization:  Petra Community Housing 

Funding Reserved:  $85,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The primary scope of work for the Spring City Elderly Housing Window upgrade project includes 

the replacement of the existing sliding vinyl windows with new energy efficient casement 

windows in all 58 units and common areas. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Eviction Prevention Case Resolution (EPCR) Program 

Organization:  Friends Association for Care & Protection of Children 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Eviction Prevention Case Resolution (EPCR) Program provides legal representation, tenant 

education, landlord negotiation, limited rental assistance, and short-term case management 

services to low-income households whose landlords have filed an eviction request in the 

following Municipal District Courts: Coatesville, Downingtown, and West Chester District Court 

15-2-03. The program anticipates expanding to Exton Court 15-4-03 in January 2025. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Continuum of Care Permanent Supportive Housing 

Organization:  Open Hearth Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Continuum of Care Permanent Supportive Housing (CoC) program provides rental and 

utility assistance as well as critical supportive services to approximately 75 households each 

year. To qualify, a household must be experiencing homelessness at program entry and the 

head of household must have a documented disability. CoC subscribes to the evidence-based 
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housing-first model, which aims to serve households with the most barriers which include those 

with a criminal background or zero income. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Individualized Intensive Case Management and Homelessness 

Prevention 

Organization:  W.C. Atkinson Memorial Community Service Center, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The W.C. Atkinson Memorial Community Service Center, Inc. housing-first approach speaks to 

its commitment to providing shelter, also a pathway to independence and stability through the 

Intensive Case Management (IICM) program. The progress, successes, and growth are shared 

by a collected group of partners like PHFA, industry colleagues, donors, grantors, volunteers, 

and WC Atkinson Memorial Community Service Center Inc. staff. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Housing Stabilization & Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  ACT in Faith of Greater West Chester 

Funding Reserved:  $25,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ACT in Faith provides services to the un-served and under-employed to address issues that 

present as barrier to self-sustainability and household stability. The services relevant to 

Homelessness Prevention include those under the Housing Stabilization (e.g., eviction and 

utility shut-off prevention, fuel, and storage) and Employment Support (e.g., transportation 

costs) programs, serving West Chester zip codes, as well as households experiencing 

homelessness in Chester County. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Apartment Subleases & Trauma-Informed Case Management for Justice-

Involved Women 

Organization:  PA Home of the Sparrow 

Funding Reserved:  $80,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

PA Home of the Sparrow’s project will help Chester County women reenter the community from 

the criminal justice system by providing intensive case management services and rapid access 

to apartments leased by Home of the Sparrow where they will have wrap-around services to 

help find a job, become financially literate, address health and addiction issues, and reunify with 

children while living in a safe apartment on a sliding fee scale. 
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County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Pathways to Stability: Safe Harbor - Shelter & Comprehensive Support 

Services 

Organization:  Safe Harbor of Chester County, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Safe Harbor of Chester County's Pathways to Stability initiative provides temporary shelter, 

meals, case management, housing placement, a resident success program which includes 

structured day programming and post-exit support for individuals experiencing homelessness. 

This PHARE funding will expand services, address rapid re-housing and trauma-informed care, 

and support vulnerable populations, creating pathways to stability and independence while 

reducing homelessness across Chester County. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  First Time Home Buyer and Financial Counseling 

Organization:  Housing Partnership of Chester County 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The First Time Home Buyer and Financial Counseling program aims to provide fiscal education 

to members of the community interested in improving their own financial foundation. Counseling 

is provided by a HUD-certified housing counselor (English or Spanish) and available to low- and 

moderate-income Chester County residents. Group financial education classes are provided 

throughout the county at various locations. Individual counseling and support of the First Time 

Home Buyer Program is also available to income-qualified clients. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Recruitment, Recovery, and Retention Program. 

Organization:  Housing Authority of the County of Chester 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Recruitment, Recovery, and Retention Program aims to prevent homelessness by providing 

clients with security deposit assistance so they can secure housing, as well as rental 

assistance, so they can retain housing in times of need. This coupled with additional funding for 

the Landlord Risk Reduction Program, which promotes landlord recruitment and retention by 

covering damages and unexpected vacancies, will further HACC's mission of providing safe and 

affordable housing for all residents. 
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County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Safe Harbor Expansion Project: New Construction of Second Building 

Organization:  Safe Harbor of Chester County, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Safe Harbor plans to construct a second building above the existing parking lot to meet growing 

demand for shelter and support services. The two-story facility will feature day programming 

spaces and administrative offices, connected to the main building by an enclosed walkway. 

Relocating offices will free space for 20 additional units. This expansion will increase capacity, 

improve operations, and provide essential resources for individuals experiencing homelessness 

in Chester County. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Oxford Area Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  Oxford Area Neighborhood Services Center 

Funding Reserved: $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Oxford Area Neighborhood Services Center’s (OANSC) direct services include the case 

management for participants, information and referral, and assistance with essential needs such 

as rent payments, utilities, transportation, and healthcare costs (such as prescriptions). 

Frequently, the short-term help the program offers can prevent a family from becoming 

homeless, forestall the loss of heat or electricity, and ensure that our participants can continue 

to work and remain self-sufficient. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Oxford Terrace Rehabilitation Project 

Organization:  Housing Authority of the County of Chester 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Housing Authority of Chester County seeks funds to renovate 10 vacant units at Oxford Terrace, 

a low-income property for seniors and disabled individuals in Oxford, Pennsylvania which has a 

majority senior population. This program will target homelessness and scarcity specifically for 

vulnerable groups, such as seniors and individuals with disabilities. Renovating affordable 

housing units in Chester County, Pennsylvania enhances diversity and accessibility, fostering a 

more inclusive community. 

 

 

County:   Chester 
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Proposal Name:  Homelessness Diversion for At-Risk Chester County Women and 

Children 

Organization:  PA Home of the Sparrow 

Funding Reserved:  $90,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Home of the Sparrow's Eviction Prevention and Supportive Housing services provide the 

financial aid and case management services needed to prevent homelessness and keep 

women and children out of a costly, overburdened shelter system and avoid the traumatic 

experience of homelessness and its long-term, devastating consequences. 

 

 

County:   Chester 

Proposal Name:  Senior Home Maintenance Program 

Organization:  Housing Partnership of Chester County 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Senior Home Maintenance Program provides no-cost grants to address the pressing 

housing issues faced by low-income seniors, focusing resources on those living at or below 

50% of Chester County’s MAI. HPCC staff assists program clients in addressing pressing safety 

and deferred maintenance issues in their homes. Support allows participating seniors to safely 

remain in their homes and avoid housing insecurity, which promotes positive health outcomes. 

 

 

County:   Chester/Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Good Samaritan Housing Support Services 

Organization:  Good Samaritan Services 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Good Samaritan Services (Good Sam) offers vital support to residents of Lancaster and Chester 

Counties who are facing homelessness and poverty, with a strong emphasis on personalized 

case management. Through comprehensive services that include emergency shelter, affordable 

housing, and life skills programs, Good Sam empowers individuals and families to achieve 

stability and independence. Case managers work closely with each participant, providing 

compassionate, tailored support to address housing. 

 

 

County:   Chester/Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Critical Home Repair for Low-Income Families 

Organization:  Good Neighbors Home Repair 

Funding Reserved:  $35,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Good Neighbors has been repairing homes for low-income homeowners at no cost for over 30 

years. In 2023, the program served 58 families in Chester and Lancaster counties combined. A 

significant backlog of homes have requested repairs for leaking roofs, broken furnaces, unsafe 

steps, and wheelchair ramps and other critical needs. This program would allow Good 

Neighbors to help 10 families have safe, dry, warm, and healthy homes next year. 

 

 

County:   Clarion 

Proposal Name:  Fulton Building Project 

Organization:  Rapp Holdings LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Fulton Building Rehabilitation project will aid in restoring a blighted building for commercial 

usage, while addressing a shortage of housing with additional construction of 2 new apartment 

units for low to moderate income individuals and/or families. 

 

 

County:   Clearfield 

Proposal Name:  First-Ever Community Building for Hillcrest Commons Apartments -- 

Chester Hill Borough, PA 

Organization:  Region Nine Housing Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project involves constructing the community's first-ever Community Building. Included in its 

1300 square feet will be a Community Room with computers, printers, a library and kitchenette. 

Three offices for the site manager, maintenance supervisor, and service coordinator, along with 

an ADA-accessible bathroom and entrance, and (handicapped) parking will ensure the project 

serves all residents. The project features an onsite after school program to help break the cycle 

of poverty. 

 

 

County:   Clinton 

Proposal Name:  Clinton County Homes in Need Program 

Organization:  Lycoming-Clinton Counties Commission for Community Action (STEP), 

Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The County of Clinton has been in partnership to provide housing rehabilitation and 

weatherization services to its residents for decades. These programs are vital to ensuring 

homes are kept on the tax rolls and do not fall into disrepair. The STEP Home in Need Program 
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provides a comprehensive audit of eligible homes and determines what is needed to keep the 

home habitable, accessible, and energy efficient. Homeowners are connected to other services 

offered by STEP. 

 

 

County:   Crawford 

Proposal Name:  Assisted Re-entry for Maximum Success 

Organization:  Center For Family Services 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Assisted Re-entry for Maximum Success provides housing options for individuals being 

released from the three correctional facilities listed in the narrative. This program will target 

individuals who have limited options for housing. By providing intensive wrap-around case 

management and counseling services, the organization will assist these individuals by 

eliminating barriers to success such as health, job readiness, transportation, budgeting, and 

financial coaching. 

 

 

County:   Cumberland 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling in Cumberland County 

Organization:  CCHRA 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Counseling in Cumberland County program, in partnership with PHFA, provides 

pre-purchase workshops to those looking to purchase a home in Cumberland County, including 

budget planning, predatory lending, and foreclosure prevention via a HUD-Certified Housing 

Counselor. The program also offers one-on-one counseling sessions and works in tandem with 

Cumberland County’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund Down Payment and Closing Cost 

Assistance Program; Tri-County HDC homebuyer programs; and USDA Rural Development 

loans. 

 

 

County:   Cumberland 

Proposal Name:  Cumberland County Homeless Prevention: Emergency Shelter, Case 

Management, and Homeless Prevention Services 

Organization:  Community CARES 

Funding Reserved: $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Homeless prevention activities for the Cumberland County Homeless Prevention: Emergency 

Shelter, Case Management, and Homeless Prevention Services program are to include Adult 
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Emergency Shelter, Family Emergency Shelter, case management, and financial assistance to 

prevent/divert homelessness. 

 

 

County:   Cumberland 

Proposal Name:  Carlisle Borough Homeownership Project 

Organization:  Tri-County HDC, Ltd. 

Funding Reserved:  $600,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

Tri-County Housing is undertaking an affordable housing project to construct eight (8) new 

affordable townhomes on the site of the former Tyco Electronics plant. By redeveloping this 

underutilized property, the initiative will provide much-needed, accessible housing options for 

low- and moderate-income residents in Cumberland County, addressing housing affordability 

challenges and supporting community stability. 

 

 

County:   Cumberland 

Proposal Name:  Landlord Engagement Program 

Organization:  Housing Coalition of Cumberland County 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Landlord Engagement Program builds relationships, educates, connects, and incentivizes 

landlords to rent to households most in need of affordable housing. Through a county-wide 

liaison, landlords are educated on alternatives to eviction, connected to resources for both them 

and their tenants, and matched to homeless and low-income households based on unit type and 

location. Expansion of the program includes retention and referral incentives. 

 

 

County:   Cumberland 

Proposal Name:  Shippen House 

Organization:  Homes for America, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Shippen House is a 24-unit senior (62 year+) income restricted apartment community in 

Shippensburg, Cumberland County. There has been routine replacement of systems, but the 

property has reached an age where major renovations are needed. The property offers a range 

of resident services and has a services coordinator to tailor services to resident interests and 

needs. Services focus on aging in place with dignity, services for HHs with disabilities and other 

services to improve and sustain quality of life. 
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County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  MAKE YOUR HIVE A HOME 

Organization:  Beahive Affordable Housing Outreach, Inc. 

Funding Reserved: $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Beahive Housing has a vision to empower historically underserved populations to grow from 

renting to owning and fostering equity as homeowners; that is, creating a wealth plan for 

individuals and families that can address root causes for housing instability. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  1SAAT-Upgrade Property-Preservation 

Organization:  1 Step At A Time Support Services 

Funding Reserved:  $33,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

1 Step at A Time Support Services (1SAAT) is a Christ-centered program that has a 6-bed 

inpatient facility. It is designed to help men find a meaningful answer to the problems, habits, 

and conflicts which control them, while building a personal relationship with Jesus Christ. The 

program focuses primarily on reaching and discipling people with life-controlling drug and 

alcohol problems, re-entry citizens, veterans, and those facing mental challenges. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Harrisburg First Church of the Brethren HVAC Project 

Organization:  Harrisburg First Church of the Brethren 

Funding Reserved:  $85,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Harrisburg First Church of the Brethren houses the organizations Brethren Housing Association, 

Brethren Community Ministries, and Gather the Spirit for Justice. Each organization provides 

necessary programming and support for those experiencing homelessness or housing 

insecurity. The building requires an HVAC update. Generous funding from PHFA has permitted 

the project to begin and we are seeking additional funding to complete the work. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  1259 Walnut HBG 

Organization:  Office for Planning and Architecture, inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

1259 Walnut HBG is part of scattered site, infill housing in previously redlined community of 
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Summit Terrace. Project Contractors are 100% locally based MBE. Project developers will 

partner with Pennsylvania Social Equity Land Trust (PSELT). The Fair Housing Council of the 

Capitola Region will prequalify residents for each of six shared-equity housing units. Upon 

completion, land will be transferred to PSELT which will manage the Project as permanently 

affordable housing in perpetuity. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Thrive Housing Service - Youth Housing Expansion Project 

Organization:  Scholars, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Thrive Housing Services Expansion Project aims to address the urgent need for housing 

and support services for youth and young adults experiencing homelessness in Dauphin 

County. By expanding emergency shelter capacity, increasing rental assistance, and creating 

additional housing opportunities, this project will provide critical support to help individuals 

transition out of homelessness and achieve self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  bcmPEACE Safe and Affordable Housing 

Organization:  Brethren Community Ministries (bcmPEACE) 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Brethren Community Ministries (bcmPEACE) runs its Safe and Affordable Housing Program by 

maintaining an apartment building at 1317-1319 Derry St in Harrisburg which includes 6 

residential and 2 storefront units. The building is aging and in dire need of repairs to the roof, 

some flooring, exterior work, and a security fence among other necessary rehabilitation. The 

program plans to continue to offer these units at a rate that is far below comparable spaces. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  The Ecumenical Community 

Organization:  Ecumenical Community of Harrisburg 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The goal of the Ecumenical Community program is to improve the safety, security and energy 

efficiency of the campus buildings. Updating the fire alarm system in Building 3 to comply with 

state and local fire codes is necessary. Reliable generators are required in Building 3 to ensure 

the safety of elderly residents when power outages occur. New window systems will improve 

energy efficiency and increase security. A sliding door in Building 2 improves safety and security. 
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County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Unsheltered Service/Temporary Shelter/Rapid Rehousing 

Organization:  Christian Churches United of the Tri-County Area 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Christian Churches United will provide a continuum of services for unhoused individuals to help 

meet both the immediate need for shelter and assist in obtaining permanent safe and stable 

housing. This includes Street Outreach, Coordinated Entry, Overnight Shelter/Temporary 

Housing, and Rapid Rehousing services. 

 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Transitions: Preventing Ongoing Homelessness for Single Parent 

Families Experiencing Homelessness 

Organization:  Brethren Housing Association 

Funding Reserved:  $115,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Brethren Housing Association (BHA) will provide bridge housing and case management to 

single parent families experiencing homelessness. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Abe Cramer B'nai B'rith Apartments 

Organization:  JLD Property Management Group 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

B'nai B'rith Apartments is a non-profit affordable housing community in Harrisburg, PA, 

dedicated to providing safe and stable housing for low-income seniors and individuals with 

disabilities. Serving a diverse population, including many from minority groups and the LGBTQ+ 

community, B'nai B'rith fosters a welcoming and inclusive environment, enhancing the quality of 

life for its residents and promoting community engagement. This project proposes replacing the 

roof and modernizing elevators. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  The @Home Program: Expanding Safe & Stable Housing for LGBTQ+ 

Young Adults 

Organization:  LGBT Community Center Coalition of Central PA 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The LGBT Center of Central PA is committed to improving the availability and quality of housing 

resources for LGBTQ+ people in Central PA. The LGBT Centers @Home Program provides 

rapid rehousing and intensive case management for LGBTQ+ young adults ages 18-34 who are 

experiencing homelessness. Through this program, participants will receive a year of housing 

while working with a case manager to remove barriers to housing and obtain necessary life 

skills to live successfully in permanent housing. 

 

 

County:   Dauphin 

Proposal Name:  Steelwood's Alveira I 

Organization:  Steelwood Investment Properties, LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Alveira I is a community-focused mixed-use development featuring 17 residential units and a 

1,000sqft commercial space. Each unit includes a home office, designed to support remote 

workers, stay-at-home parents, and individuals with disabilities. Alveira I fosters a vibrant, 

inclusive community that encourages social interaction and wellness. The development 

integrates sustainability with thoughtful design while creating local job opportunities and 

enhancing quality of life for its residents. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Rent and Utility Assistance - Delaware County 

Organization:  Community Action Agency of Delaware County, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

CAADC is an important part of the CoC in Delaware County and a primary provider of social 

services including Rent and Utility Assistance. However, there is a gap in resources available 

based on the need of economically disadvantaged households in crisis. Additional funding for 

Rent and Utility Assistance will help to assure that homelessness is prevented and/or eliminated 

for many residents providing them with safe and affordable housing. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Wesley House Shelter 

Organization:  Wesley House Community Corporation, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Wesley House Shelter is an important part of the Continuum of Care in Delaware County 

and a vital provider of emergency housing care. The need for safe and decent short-term 

emergency shelter continues to be significant in Delaware County. The Wesley House Shelter 

helps to meet local homeless needs by preventing homelessness through the provision of 

emergency shelter and supportive programs. Participants are also supported with moving along 

the CoC towards stable housing. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Wesley House Shelter Rehabilitation Project 

Organization:  Wesley House Community Corporation, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Wesley House Shelter is an emergency shelter facility for the economically disadvantaged 

homeless population of Delaware County serving families and single women. The Wesley 

House Shelter, despite regular maintenance, has fallen into severe disrepair and requires 

significant renovations and systems replacements. The Wesley House Shelter Rehabilitation 

Project will support renovations to the building and keep this vital part of the Delaware County 

CoC open. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Domestic Abuse Project of Delaware County Relocation and Housing 

Assistance Program 

Organization:  Domestic Abuse Project of Delaware County, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Domestic Abuse Project of Delaware county helps victims fleeing domestic violence move 

to safe long-term housing. DAP assists clients in locating housing options, works with landlords, 

and provides case management for up to 24 months. DAP offers clients financial literacy 

classes, safety planning, and free counseling and legal services. Generous funding from the 

Pennsylvania Housing Affordability Fund helps clients pay for rental and security deposits and 

other moving costs. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Tenancy Sustaining Services for At Risk Families 

Organization:  The Foundation for Delaware County 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Foundation for Delaware County will help at least 450 families at risk of homelessness 

maintain stable housing. The program offers direct financial assistance, case management, civil 

legal services, and tenant & landlord education. In coordination with the Delaware Rental 

Housing Coalition, The Foundation has developed countywide strategic priorities to reduce 

housing insecurity. This proposal will support two of these priorities: 1) eviction prevention and 

2) improved tenant and landlord education and outreach. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Eileen & Shawn's Place 

Organization:  Liberty Housing Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $425,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Eileen & Shawn's Place will be a 6-unit, mixed use new construction project on vacant, City-

owned land in Chester. The project will create affordable housing for disabled low-income 

individuals transitioning out of nursing homes, as well as 2,700 sqft of office space for a 

partnering organization and on-site service provider. The project will expand safe, affordable 

rental housing in a strategic location and prevent homelessness for those stuck in nursing 

homes due the lack of accessible, affordable housing. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Grace Manor Owner-Occupied Housing Rehab Program PH1 

Organization:  Chester Community Improvement Project 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Chester Community Improvement Project (CCIP) is seeking to launch an Owner-Occupied 

Housing Rehab Program in Chester, PA. This program aims to address critical home repair 

needs for low- and moderate-income homeowners. The program will support 20 homeowners in 

the Grace Manor Community and will prioritize essential home repairs, accessibility 

modifications, and energy-efficient upgrades to improve living conditions and strengthen 

neighborhood stability. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  7th St Commons Phase II 

Organization:  Smoove Investments 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

7th St Commons will be an infill Residential New Construction project spanning across what is 
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currently 5th vacant adjacent lots. 7th St Commons will consist of (10) 3-Story Duplex Dwellings 

that will create (20) affordable rental housing units within the Community of Chester, PA. The 

first-floor units will be 1BR/1.5BA ADA accessible. The second units will be bi-level 2BR/2.5BA 

spanning the 2nd & 3rd floors. 7th St Commons will be a great addition to this community in 

many facets. 

 

 

County:   Delaware 

Proposal Name:  Community Housing Resource Hub 

Organization:  Media Fellowship House 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Community Housing Resource Hub will meet the rising demand for housing counseling, 

financial literacy, and social assistance in Delaware County, especially for low-income 

households and seniors facing technology barriers. The center will feature private counseling 

offices and a digital lab with public computers and digital navigation support to help residents 

access essential services, complete applications, and manage documents. It will be a 

welcoming hub for addressing diverse community needs. 

 

 

County:   Delaware/Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Home Rehabilitation 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity of Montgomery and Delaware Counties 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Habitat for Humanity of Montgomery and Delaware Counties has developed and sold newly 

constructed and rehabilitated homes to qualified families and individuals who live or work in 

Montgomery or Delaware Counties and earn between 30% and 80% of the area median income 

as determined by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development. Habitat homebuyers 

purchase homes with affordable mortgages structured to stabilize housing prices in the areas, 

paying taxes and insurance on their homes. 

 

 

County:   Delaware/Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Will Power Program 

Organization:  Affordable Housing Centers of Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

To prevent the systemic issue of tangled titles and elder financial abuse, AHCOPA's Will Power 

Program educates households about the importance of estate planning. AHCOPA connects with 
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homeowners that do not have the financial means to prepare their plans, creating a pathway for 

intergenerational wealth and to leave a positive legacy for their future generations. 

 

 

County:   Delaware/Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Comprehensive Housing Counseling 

Organization:  Affordable Housing Centers of Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

AHCOPA's mission is to increase and preserve homeownership opportunities for low and 

moderate-income households and communities of color. Through the housing counseling 

program, housing counselors work with clients to achieve their housing goal, which is either 

helping them achieve first-time homeownership, avoid foreclosure or prevent eviction. 

Encompassed in the program, counselors work with clients to increase their credit and financial 

management skills to become more resilient. 

 

 

County:   Delaware/Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Welcome Home Initiative for the Formerly Unhoused 

Organization:  HumanGood Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Many formerly unhoused seniors enter communities without essential basic needs items like 

food, clothing, toiletries and furniture. Charitable support will enable HumanGood to provide 

essential needs to these newly housed seniors through the Welcome Home Initiative. The 

Initiative seeks to help serve these most vulnerable seniors who lack any form of housing 

security by providing pathways to housing and supportive services at its affordable housing 

communities. 

 

 

County:   Elk 

Proposal Name:  Supportive Services - Elk County Supportive Transitional Housing 

Program 

Organization:  Cen-Clear Child Services, Inc. (dba CenClear) 

Funding Reserved:  $13,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Elk County Supportive Transitional Housing Program will provide safe, affordable, and 

livable housing for individuals who are transitioning back into the community from incarceration 

and in need of transitional housing and support. While living in the transitional home, the house 

manager will provide various specialized supportive and referral services to tenants in mental 
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health, substance use abuse, independent living, securing and maintaining employment, health, 

budgeting, and community outreach. 

 

 

County:   Elk 

Proposal Name:  Rehabilitation - Elk County Supportive Transitional Housing Program 

Organization:  Cen-Clear Child Services, Inc. (dba CenClear) 

Funding Reserved:  $13,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Elk County Supportive Transitional Housing Program project is to support much-needed 

renovations to the transitional housing program to provide safe, affordable, and livable housing 

for individuals who are transitioning back into the community from incarceration and in need of 

transitional housing and support. While living in the transitional home, the house manager will 

provide a wide variety of specialized supportive and referral services to tenants in mental health, 

substance abuse, independent living, securing and maintaining employment. 

 

 

County:   Elk 

Proposal Name:  Elk County Housing Rehabilitation, Accessibility Modifications and Slum & 

Blight Remediation 

Organization:  Elk County Planning Department 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Elk County plans to target seniors 62 years of age and older or disability of any age and own 

their own home. The program plans to assist with ramps, railings, stairlifts, accessible 

bathrooms, removal of barriers and general home rehabilitation. Elk County is an aging county 

and the need for accessibility is urgent. The goal is to keep seniors in their home and put off 

nursing homes until necessary. 

 

 

County:   Elk 

Proposal Name:  Housing Stability 

Organization:  Cameron-Elk Behavioral & Developmental Program 

Funding Reserved:  $60,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Stability program will allow individuals the opportunity to acquire safe affordable 

housing and assist households in securing, as well as, sustaining housing in the community of 

their choice. This funding will "fill in" the already identified gaps that have prevented individuals 

from securing/sustaining housing. These identified gaps are "non-allowable" expenses with 

current funding that is being used for scattered site housing programs. 
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County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Shelter and Beyond 

Organization:  Community of Caring 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Shelter and Beyond is a comprehensive approach to reducing homelessness aligned with the 

Housing First goals of "rare, brief and non-recurring." Community of Caring will provide a 

continuum of services from shelter to establishing a housing plan and eventually securing 

permanent housing. The personal goal plan addresses the domains of housing needs, physical 

and mental health, employability and making referrals to community partners and connecting 

our residents to mainstream resources. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  2024 Solid Ground Initiative 

Organization:  St. Martin Center, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

St. Martin Center, Inc. (SMC) will provide interim financial support via security deposit, rent, and 

mortgage assistance to prevent or resolve homelessness. Access to resources such as financial 

literacy education helps families to deal with financial challenges before, they reach a crisis. 

HUD Certified Housing Counselors will provide basic financial literacy education and create an 

action plan to address debt management and the development of a sustainable budget to 

mitigate future need for further financial assistance. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Project GECAC 2025 

Organization:  GECAC 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

GECAC's Housing Program aims to expand to offer a full array of housing counseling services 

while meeting the demands of the community. It also will afford the organization the extra time 

needed to be able to take some of the services to locations in outlying county areas to be able 

to more effectively serve the county as a whole rather than only providing services within the 

city limits. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  HRR Renovation Project 
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Organization:  Mercy Center for Women 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Mercy Center for Women's Holy Rosary Rectory Project will convert a historic building at 

2701 East Avenue in Erie, PA, into a 12-bedroom transitional housing facility for women 

reentering the community after incarceration. By providing safe housing and essential resources 

to address challenges like mental health recovery, economic instability, and family reunification, 

the project will support women in rebuilding stable, positive futures. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Demolition of Accessory Structures 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the City of Erie 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Erie aims to take a new approach to blight, 

addressing long-standing code violations and helping homeowners maintain ownership of safe, 

secure residences by providing funding for the demolition of 100 unsound accessory structures 

for qualified residents. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Healthy Homes 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the City of Erie 

Funding Reserved: $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Funding through will allow the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Erie to provide funding for 

holistic housing rehabilitation to 25 owner-occupied dwellings at an average of $24,999 per 

project. Proposed activities will include repair or replacement of roofing, siding, porches, 

windows, and general repair of unsafe or inaccessible features (staircases, leaking ceilings, 

etc.) to be assessed by a qualified RACE inspector. This program will enhance Erie's health and 

wellness. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Erie Land Bank Structure Demolition and Site Restoration 

Organization:  Erie Land Bank 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Blighted properties are a serious source of disinvestment in the City of Erie, as they have a 
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measurable lasting impact on property values and developer interest. Demolishing these 

properties promotes healthier neighborhoods, boosting developer and resident confidence. The 

ELB will demolish 40 ELB-owned properties and provide site restoration (debris removal, soil 

stabilization, revegetation, surface grading, infrastructure repair). 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Erie Land Bank Affordable Housing Creation 

Organization:  Erie Land Bank 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Erie Land Bank is seeking to develop affordable, energy-efficient housing on its owned lots 

within the city of Erie, Pennsylvania. This funding will help offset development costs to bridge 

the gap between high construction expenses and an affordable sale price, making 

homeownership possible for low- and moderate-income families. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Schoolhouse Apartments at Washington Square 

Organization:  BUILD Community Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

BUILD Community Development Corporation in Erie, PA will develop 22 units of permanent 

supportive housing and dedicated commercial space for a supportive service provider. The 

project is called Schoolhouse Apartments, renovating the former Washington School of the Erie 

School District into residential housing. It is a cornerstone of Housing First Erie, a county-wide 

initiative to address chronic homelessness in Erie County by providing stable housing and 

intensive support services. 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Pathway to Homeownership 

Organization:  Eries Black Wall Street 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pathway to Homeownership program by EBWS is a community-centered initiative designed 

to empower low- to moderate-income individuals, especially from underrepresented 

communities, on their journey to homeownership. Through targeted downpayment and closing 

cost assistance, financial counseling, and post-purchase budgeting support, this program 

addresses key barriers to homeownership. Since 2020, the program has contributed to a 191% 

increase in Black homeownership in Erie County. 
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County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Erie180HRT Homeownership Rehabilitation and Training 

Organization:  GMA Development Group LLC 

Funding Reserved: $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The goal of Erie180HRT Homeownership Rehabilitation and Training program is to increase the 

overall value of the community, develop renters into homeownership and future investors and 

create employment opportunities through pre-apprenticeship training for underemployed youth 

and re-entry offenders. 

 

 

County:   Erie 

Proposal Name:  Landlord Incentive Program 

Organization:  Erie County Department of Human Services MH/ID Office 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Landlord Incentive Program aims to address the needs of persons in its housing programs 

who have difficulty in finding landlords who will rent to them for various reasons (criminal history, 

poor credit history, past evictions). The project is a landlord risk mitigation program that will 

provide signing bonuses, additional security deposit, damages and vacancy loss to help gain 

new landlords and keep current landlords to rent affordable housing to the targeted populations 

listed above. 

 

 

County:   Fayette 

Proposal Name:  Mission Place Phase 5 

Organization:  City Mission-Living Stones, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

City Mission-Living Stones, Inc. aims to continue the development of Mission Place Phase 5. 

Mission Place is a phased project that will remove area blight while creating 22 units of 

permanent supportive housing for homeless/formerly homeless families/individuals. The plan is 

for 2 / 4-unit buildings that will house homeless/formerly homeless adults at or below 50% AMI. 

 

 

County:   Fayette 

Proposal Name:  FCCAA Financial Education and Coaching Initiative 

Organization:  Fayette County Community Action Agency, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Fayette County Community Action Agency, Inc. (FCCAA) is proposing to continue its Financial 

Education and Coaching Initiative and expand it through increased utilization of the current full-

time Financial Coach and adding a second full-time Financial Coach, by providing mobile 

services at satellite sites in the County, and by offering evening hours and zoom 

teleconferencing for all that are served at our agency in any capacity. 

 

 

County:   Fayette 

Proposal Name:  Fayette County Homebuyer Development Program 

Organization:  Fayette County Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Fayette County Redevelopment Authority Homebuyer Development Program provides 

assistance to low- and moderate-income families purchasing single-family homes throughout 

Fayette County. Assistance through this program may be provided in the form of: 

Homeownership Counseling, Down-Payment and Closing Cost Assistance and Gap-Financing. 

 

 

County:   Franklin 

Proposal Name:  Franklin County Home Owner Rehab 

Organization:  Luminest Inc 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Franklin County Home Repair program is administered by Luminest and designed to assist 

low- and moderate-income households with costly repairs to their homes that they cannot 

otherwise afford. The types of work include environmental remediation such as the elimination 

of lead-based paint or asbestos, roof repair, electrical, plumbing, and heating deficiencies. 

Luminest provides start-to-finish technical assistance to homeowners. 

 

 

County:   Greene 

Proposal Name:  Greene County Blight to Bright: Phase 2 

Organization:  Greene County Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The RDA has purchased blighted properties at tax sales. Some were repaired, and those that 

couldn't were demolished, with new construction planned at the site. The RDA works with 

Blueprints to identify qualified LMI buyers to purchase these properties through the Land 

Installment Purchase Contract (LIPC) program, which is essentially a rent to own for a period of 
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3-5 years while the buyer works with Blueprints to obtain a traditional loan. 29 successful LIPCS 

have been completed to date. 

 

 

County:   Greene 

Proposal Name:  Support for Affordable Fixes and Enhancements (SAFE) Program 

Organization:  The County of Greene 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The County of Greene currently has 4 owner occupied housing rehab programs. The programs 

assist LMI homeowners with repairs such as roof replacement/repair, furnaces, electrical and 

plumbing repair and upgrades, ADA modifications, flooring, siding, structural repairs, and many 

other types of repairs to bring homes into code compliance. These programs are offered as 

grants to eligible homeowners, and 61 projects have been completed since 2021. 

 

 

County:   Greene/Washington 

Proposal Name:  Housing Navigation Program 

Organization:  Blueprints 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Navigation Program provides comprehensive support to low-income and 

vulnerable residents of Washington and Greene Counties to secure and maintain stable 

housing. The program offers individualized assistance while fostering partnerships with local 

property owners to increase access to affordable housing. 

 

 

County:   Huntingdon 

Proposal Name:  PHARE 2024 Huntingdon County HP 

Organization:  Center for Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE 2024 Huntingdon County HP program will provide homelessness prevention 

assistance services to eligible clients in the form of rapid rehousing for the homeless, rental and 

utility assistance for those at-risk of homelessness, and landlord mitigation funds to address the 

need for rehabilitation of existing housing stock. 

 

 

County:   Indiana 

Proposal Name:  55+ Roof and Heating Systems Replacement Program 

Organization:  Indiana County-Office of Planning & Development 
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Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Indiana County's 55+ Roof & Heating Systems Replacement Program will assist applicants who 

meet program eligibility requirements with replacement of inoperable, unsafe or inefficient 

heating systems and/or actively leaking or severely damaged roofing systems. Heating will be 

replaced with either, fuel oil fired (forced air or boiler), natural gas, propane or electric furnaces. 

Roofing will be replaced with shingle, metal, or approved mobile home roofing system. 

 

 

County:   Juniata/Mifflin 

Proposal Name:  PHARE 2024 Juniata & Mifflin Counties HP 

Organization:  Center for Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE 2024 Juniata & Mifflin Counties HP program will provide homelessness prevention 

assistance services to eligible clients in the form of rapid rehousing for the homeless, rental and 

utility assistance for those at-risk of homelessness, and landlord mitigation funds to address the 

need for rehabilitation of existing housing stock. 

 

 

County:   Juniata/Mifflin 

Proposal Name:  Juniata and Mifflin Counties Housing Stability Program 

Organization:  Mifflin County 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Mifflin County Housing Support Initiative collaborates with landlords and housing services 

providers to ensure housing opportunities are available to low-income household and/or those 

with historical disparities. This housing solution provides stability by combining short-term 

emergency financial assistance with long-term supportive services. The HSP ensures long-term 

housing security, eliminates housing barriers and provides a sustainable housing option. 

 

 

County:   Lackawanna 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling Program 

Organization:  United Neighborhood Centers 

Funding Reserved:  $80,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

United Neighborhood Centers (UNC) will provide tenant advocacy through counseling, court 

hearings, tenant rights education etc. Housing Counselors will provide financial education to 

assist clients in setting up and understanding a personalized budget to limit rent and utility 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
default and improve debt management. Housing Counselors will assist clients with obtaining the 

necessary documents needed to get into safe affordable housing and will bridge services for 

clients needing extensive case management. 

 

 

County:   Lackawanna 

Proposal Name:  SLRDC Edna Units 

Organization:  Agency for Community EmPOWERment of NEPA 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

SLRDC will renovate an old Victorian property located at 2009 Edna Street Scranton into 2 

three-bedroom units. Each unit will consist of three bedrooms, 1-1/2 baths, energy star 

appliances and a washer and dryer with off street parking. The house will be completely rebuilt 

from studs to properly insulate and wire, creating a healthy, safe an affordable living space for 

families with incomes below 50% of Lackawanna County Median Income limits. 

 

 

County:   Lackawanna 

Proposal Name:  Older Adult Cottage Housing Pilot 

Organization:  NeighborWorks Northeastern Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

NeighborWorks Northeastern Pennsylvania (NeighborWorks) will create 2 new units of 

affordable housing for adults aged 60 and older in compliance with local, state, and federal fair 

housing laws. These older adult cottages will be manufactured and installed on three vacant lots 

in West Scranton, which are currently owned by the Lackawanna County Land Bank. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Lancaster Lebanon Habitat Linden Street Columbia Build 

Organization:  Lancaster Lebanon Habitat for Humanity 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Habitat’s Linden Street Build in Columbia Borough is a five-home infill project in a densely 

populated community. With the help of our community partners, donors and volunteers, more 

families will have the opportunity to achieve the dream of homeownership. We have acquired 

the Columbia site and have begun working towards developing the design plans. We aim to 

maximize the available land to build as densely as reasonable, with five homes in a multi-family 

design. 
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County:  Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Scattered Site Acquisition and Rehab for First Time Homebuyers 

Organization:  SACA Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

SACA Development will continue its Scattered Site Acquisition and Rehab program. It will 

acquire and renovate at least 5 single family homes located in the southeast and southwest 

neighborhoods of Lancaster City. These homes will be sold to first time home buyers identified 

through SACA Development's outreach efforts. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Housing Opportunity for Lancaster County 

Organization:  Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Opportunity for Lancaster County program will allow the Lancaster County 

Housing Authority to remove barriers, increase opportunity, and improve outcomes to housing 

access for low-income households across Lancaster County upholding its mission to ensure 

that all residents have a safe and affordable place to call home. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Dinah's Hill Apartments 

Organization:  Chestnut Housing Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Chestnut Housing proposes Dinah's Hill Apartments, an adaptive reuse project redeveloping 

three historic, adjoining properties in Lancaster's SoWe neighborhood. It will be an exemplary 

mixed-use project creating "missing middle" scale housing within a dense urban context. The 

project will include eleven affordable apartments, mostly serving households that have 

experienced homelessness, as well as office and meeting space for Chestnut Housing and 

neighborhood partners like the SoWe Initiative. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  ECHOS Bridge House 90 Program 

Organization:  Elizabethtown Community Housing & Outreach Services 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The ECHOS Bridge House 90 Program is a transitional housing program that will have 4 units 

dedicated to serving the northwest region of Lancaster County residents who are experiencing 

homelessness, are low-income, and unable to utilize shelter. While enrolled in the program, 

clients work on acquiring the skills and resources necessary to secure and maintain permanent 

housing with the support of a dedicated case advocate. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Comprehensive Shelter and Enrichment Care 

Organization:  Elizabethtown Community Housing & Outreach Services 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ECHOS Comprehensive Shelter and Enrichment Care program supports individuals and 

families experiencing homelessness with emergency winter shelter and year-round resources. 

The Elizabethtown Emergency Shelter provides essential housing and support, while the 

Enrichment Center offers ongoing day services, advocacy, and community connections to help 

clients achieve lasting stability and self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  YWCA Lancaster Low Income Housing 

Organization:  YWCA Lancaster, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The YWCA Lancaster Low Income Housing project will construct of 16 new affordable housing 

units to complement its existing 38. The project aims to cover the construction cost of three new 

residential units (230 SF each), each with a private kitchenette and bathroom. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name: Home (Home Ownership Made Equal Phase V) 

Organization:  BASE, INC. 

Funding Reserved: $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Home Ownership Made Equal program focuses on the homeownership disparity between 

the disadvantaged populations (Latino, African American, Asian, and other disadvantaged 

groups) and the general population. The primary objective is to close the homeownership 

disparity percentage in Lancaster County. 
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County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  OZFund, Inc. 

Organization:  OZFund, Inc.com 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

OZFund, Inc. is a community-focused Qualified Opportunity Fund (QOF) with plans to acquire 

distressed below-market properties located in the Opportunity Zones of Central Pennsylvania. 

The first project is the rehabilitation of the vacant and underutilized property at 800 South 

Queen Street, Lancaster PA. The property will be transformed into 52 working family rental 

apartments and a 6,707 square feet convenience/grocery store. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Phase 2: Accessible Housing Solutions Initiative 

Organization:  United Disabilities Services Foundation 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

United Disabilities Services Foundation (UDSF) will use PHARE Funds to support Phase 2 of 

the Accessible Housing Solution Initiative for low-income individuals with disabilities in 

Lancaster County. In partnership with HDC MidAtlantic, UDSF and our Home Modification 

division will renovate 25 units across 5 apartment buildings in Lancaster County, adding 

accessible features to promote independent living. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Pathways to Housing Stability 

Organization:  Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $225,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Assistance received through the PHARE program will be used to strengthen the homeless 

response system in Lancaster County by investing in prevention and diversion programming, 

connecting homeless individuals with resources, and by providing fair compensation for lived 

experience to improve new and existing programs and services. These initiatives will fill a critical 

gap in services creating pathways to housing stability, improved health outcomes, and long-term 

financial security. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Tenfold's TLC Shelter Renovation Project 

Organization:  Tenfold 
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Funding Reserved:  $225,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project is a desperately needed complete renovation/rehabilitation of Tenfold's five-story, 

114-year-old TLC shelter facility, to replace all utility systems, create full accessibility, bring to 

code, and preserve TLC's non-congregant shelter units for the next 30+ years. The program will 

also lease a temporary alternate site so TLC participants can continue receiving the program's 

vital services without interruption until the project is completed and the building is furnished and 

ready for use. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Crisis Housing Support for Lancaster County 

Organization:  Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project aims to address the needs of Lancaster County's growing population of chronically 

homeless individuals and families, which reached 95 people countywide in June 2024. With 

PHARE funding, the program will operate 9 crisis shelter units to provide dignified housing, 

intensive case management, and supportive services to our chronically homeless residents. The 

goal is to help them find permanent housing that meets their specific needs. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Manor Youth House 

Organization:  Community Basics Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

CBI will develop and manage 9 (furnished) affordable housing units for Youth aging out of foster 

care/homeless Youth ages 18 to 24. 6 units will be single room occupancy with ensuite 

bathrooms and 3 will be one-bedroom apartments, including a fully accessible unit. All residents 

will have access to a community kitchen, dining, and living area, on-site counselor's office and 

laundry facilities. CBI will partner with Valley Youth House who will provide life skills counseling. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Oyster Point Apartments 

Organization:  Community Basics Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community Basics Inc (CBI) plans to purchase and renovate an existing 1800's building into 16 
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furnished single-room occupancy units with en suite bathrooms to be used by residents who are 

experiencing homelessness and have a disability. The three-story building is accessible with an 

existing elevator on site. All residents will have access to the community living, kitchen, and 

dining areas, as well as on-site laundry access. Supportive services will be available to connect 

residents to Lancaster's many resources. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Cross City Properties Rehabilitation Project 

Organization:  Partners With Purpose 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Partners with Purpose is seeking funding from the Realty Tax Credit to invest in exterior 

renovations, which include, enhancing building facades, replacing windows and roofs, and 

investing in landscaping for 15-33 homes. These funds are helping to improve the aging 

housing stock in Lancaster City rather than replacing it. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster 

Proposal Name:  Farnum Street East Rehabilitation Project 

Organization:  Lancaster City Housing Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

LCHA will use PHARE funds to invest in exterior renovations for Farnum Street East, improving 

it both architecturally and structurally. The proposed designs will reinvigorate the Duke Street 

facing façade, improve the integrity of the existing brick, and replace and darken the windows. 

Farnum Street East is a public housing development with 169 units, serving Lancaster's most 

vulnerable populations. 

 

 

County:   Lancaster/York 

Proposal Name:  Tenfold's Centralized Intake for Housing Counseling, Fair Housing, and 

Financial Empowerment Services 

Organization:  Tenfold 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Tenfold’s program seeks to sustain and expand Tenfold's Fair Housing, Housing Counseling, 

and Financial Empowerment services through the creation of a new centralized intake and 

processing team. This will allow Tenfold to effectively triage clients; decrease client wait times; 

appropriately flag cases of fair housing violations and housing discrimination and increase 

clients' ability to access Tenfold's crisis services to address eviction and mortgage foreclosure. 
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County:   Lawrence 

Proposal Name:  Countywide Housing Rehabilitation and Blight Removal Program 

Organization:  Lawrence County Department of Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The main goals of the countywide housing rehabilitation and blight removal program continues 

to be collaborating with other funders and stakeholders to identify targeted tipping-point 

neighborhoods, those in which public intervention has the potential to kick-start private 

investment and layer investments of different types to create multi-faceted revitalization 

projects, prioritize property maintenance and build relationships among our municipalities and 

their neighborhoods. 

 

 

County:   Lawrence 

Proposal Name:  Building New Castles 

Organization:  Don Enterprises, inc 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

DON Enterprises, Inc., a 501(c)(3)(DON), will use PHARE Funds as gap financing to construct 2 

new universally accessible homes for the Building New Castles Project. DON continues its 

community revitalization project in partnership with community leaders to stabilize New Castle's 

East Side Grove (ESG - formerly the Lower East Side). These new homes will be constructed 

near the 12 other homes previously constructed by DON in the ESG and funded with the 

assistance of the Federal Home Loan Bank. 

 

 

County:   Lawrence 

Proposal Name:  Countywide Housing Rehabilitation and Blight Removal Program 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of Lawrence County 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The main goals of the countywide housing rehabilitation and blight removal program continues 

to be collaborating with other funders and stakeholders to identify targeted tipping-point 

neighborhoods, those in which public intervention has the potential to kick-start private 

investment and layer investments of different types to create multi-faceted revitalization 

projects, prioritize property maintenance and build relationships among our municipalities and 

their neighborhoods. 
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County:   Lawrence/Mercer 

Proposal Name:  Veterans Housing Development Center 

Organization:  Mercer County Housing Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Veterans Housing Development Center Project will provide ten units of affordable housing - 

six transitional and four long-term rentals, for homeless and at-risk veterans in Mercer and 

Lawrence Counties. Alongside stable housing, VHDC will offer essential support services, 

including case management, VA benefits assistance, counseling, and life skills programs 

through partnerships with local agencies, creating a vital support system to help veterans 

achieve stability and independence. 

 

 

County:   Lebanon 

Proposal Name:  Housing Accessibility & Senior Home Repair Program 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Lebanon 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Accessibility & Senior Home Repair Program provides grants of up to $15,000 to 

homeowners 60 and older who need basic repairs (roofs, windows, furnaces, etc.) and to 

homeowners and renters of any age who need handicap accessibility improvements such as 

wheelchair ramps and walk-in showers. 

 

 

County:   Lebanon 

Proposal Name:  Sunset Acquisition/Rehab/Resale 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Lebanon 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The County of Lebanon is planning to dispose of three single-family dwellings previously used 

by the Community Action Partnership in their Transitional Housing Program. The Land Bank is 

seeking to buy them, rehab them to DCED standards, and resell them to low- or moderate-

income first-time homebuyers. 

 

 

County:   Lehigh 

Proposal Name:  RCI Village West 

Organization:  RCI Village Properties 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

RCI Village West is the adaptive reuse of an existing church in downtown Allentown. Renovation 

work will create 12 apartments including units for persons experiencing homelessness and 

special needs households. The project will create eight one-bedroom units, three two-bedroom 

units and one three-bedroom units. RCI Village housing program was established in 2018 

through a combination of housing, supportive services, and community-building activities. 

 

 

County:   Lehigh/Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Housing Rehabilitation for Thriving Health 

Organization:  Community Action Committee of the Lehigh Valley 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Rehabilitation for Thriving Health program aims to enhance housing quality and 

health outcomes for low-income households experiencing health challenges or at high risk of 

having poor health due to unhealthy home environments in Lehigh Valley. In collaboration with 

Star Community Health, this program will benefit 24 households by addressing critical housing 

issues and deterioration to reduce the risk of asthma, respiratory illnesses, home accidents and 

lung cancers, creating healthier and affordable homes for the communities. 

 

 

County:   Lehigh/Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Habitat for Humanity of the Lehigh Valley Home Repair Program - 

Lehigh/Northampton Counties 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity of the Lehigh Valley 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Habitat for Humanity of the Lehigh Valley's Home Repair Programs assists low to moderate 

income families who own their home in Northampton and Lehigh Counties at no charge who are 

cost-burdened with critical/necessary exterior repairs. Habitat Lehigh Valley focuses on helping 

families safely age in place after completing repairs regarding weatherization, safety, security, 

and ADA accessibility, with particular attention paid to the elderly, Veterans, & individuals living 

with disabilities. 

 

 

County:   Lehigh/Northampton 

Proposal Name:  New Bethany SRO Expansion Project 

Organization:  New Bethany Ministries 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

New Bethany, Inc. will create 3 additional SRO units in their Supportive Housing for Individuals 
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program. New Bethany's SRO Expansion Project is a cost-efficient, expeditious way to add 3 

deeply affordable housing units to a severely low stock. Supportive Housing for Individuals pairs 

stable housing with case management and supportive services for people who are experiencing 

homelessness to better serve clients and help them obtain and/or maintain permanent housing 

and self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Lehigh/Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling Program (HCP) 

Organization:  Community Action Committee of the Lehigh Valley 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community Action Lehigh Valley's Housing Counseling Program (HCP) works to expand and 

preserve homeownership opportunities for low- to moderate-income households in our 

community. HCP provides comprehensive housing counseling services, including a first-time 

homebuyer seminar, pre-purchase and pre-settlement counseling, financial education, and 

foreclosure mitigation and assistance programs comprised of individual counseling and a 

diversion program held in civil court. 

 

 

County:   Luzerne 

Proposal Name:  Volunteers of America of Pennsylvania, Brian's Place 

Organization:  Volunteers of America of Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Volunteers of America of Pennsylvania's Brian's Place project will transform a vacant, blighted 

property in Wilkes-Barre into at least 5 units of affordable one-bedroom, energy-efficient units 

for adults experiencing homelessness or housing instability with persistent mental illness and 

offer supportive housing services. In addition to the units, the plan includes a common area that 

will serve as a day space option for people in the community who are unsheltered and medically 

fragile. 

 

 

County:   Luzerne 

Proposal Name:  Old School on Luzerne Masonry Repair 

Organization:  United Neighborhood Community Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

In 2015, United Neighborhood Community Development Corporation converted the historic 

West Pittston High School into 22 affordable apartments for adults aged 62+. Original features, 

such as the brick and terra cotta band stone, were carefully preserved. However, the building is 
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now experiencing water damage during heavy rains. A temporary seal has been applied, but the 

project is seeking funding for a permanent repair to ensure safe, quality living conditions for 

residents. 

 

 

County:   Luzerne 

Proposal Name:  Chapel at St. Stanislaus Apartments 

Organization:  Catholic Social Services of the Diocese of Scranton 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The PHARE funds will allow Catholic Social Services to address critical repairs at the St. 

Stanislaus Chapel which is directly connected to the St. Stanislaus Apartment community which 

serves 30 low-income households. The repairs would have a significant positive impact on the 

health and safety of the residents at the St. Stanislaus apartment community and create an 

opportunity to use in the chapel in a manner that would provide greater benefit to the residents. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  STEP, Inc. - Homes-in-Need/ Urgent Need Program 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The STEP HIN/Urgent Need program provides much-needed home repairs to qualified 

households throughout Lycoming County. Eligible homeowners may receive repairs such as 

code compliance, accessibility improvements, and weatherization. Clients also receive STEP's 

wraparound services which help to address any potential underlying issues. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  STEP, Inc. - Master Leasing Program 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Master Leasing Program is designed to help hard-to-place persons, such as those re-

entering from prisons, persons with serious mental illnesses, and those at-risk for 

homelessness, gain housing stability. STEP leases units from local landlords to sublease out to 

the program clients. This program includes security deposit, rental payments, casework, and 

some utilities for up to 12 months. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 
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Proposal Name:  STEP Inc. - Supportive Housing Program 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $175,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The SHP assists Lycoming County residents in danger of eviction or mortgage foreclosure and 

those needing to secure housing accommodations. The program provides financial assistance 

as well as housing-related services to help individuals and families succeed in finding and 

securing housing. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  American Rescue Workers - Rental Assistance Program 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

American Rescue Workers (ARW) assists Lycoming County residents in danger of eviction or 

mortgage foreclosure and those needing to secure housing accommodations. The program 

provides financial assistance as well as housing-related services to help individuals and families 

succeed in finding and securing housing. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  YWCA Northcentral PA - Liberty House 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The YWCA Northcentral PA's Liberty House program provides transitional supportive housing 

for women and children experiencing homelessness in Lycoming County. Liberty House 

provides crisis housing with financial assistance and wrap around supportive services needed 

by participants to quickly move into permanent housing. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  Lycoming Clinton Joinder Board - Housing Stability Program 

Organization:   Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Lycoming-Clinton Joinder's Housing Stability Program is a collaborative housing program 

between Lycoming Clinton Joinder - Mental Health and Children & Youth that aims to prevent 

homelessness among individuals with mental illness and families involved in Children and Youth 
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Services. The program will provide housing support for a 12-month period with the goal of the 

tenant becoming fully responsible for their lease/rental payments. Clients also receive case 

management. 

 

 

County:   Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  Albright LIFE - Lycoming Rental Assistance Program 

Organization:  Lycoming County Planning and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Albright LIFE Program provides all-inclusive care Lycoming County for seniors 55+. LIFE 

offers a community model of care (residing in the community) vs. an institutional model of care 

(residing in a skilled nursing home). PHARE funds will provide rental housing assistance to 

program participants to continue to support seniors living in the community. 

 

 

County:    Lycoming 

Proposal Name:  Scott Street Development - House 4 & 508 Fifth Avenue Build 

Organization:  Greater Lycoming Habitat for Humanity, Inc 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Scott Street Development will construct the fourth of six homes on the Memorial Homes Phase 

II (Scott Street) project approved by the City Council's Economic Revitalization Committee. It will 

also construct a home at 508 Fifth Avenue in Williamsport. The homes for this project are 

currently estimated to cost $279,625 each. Construction on these projects will be completed by 

June 2026. These homes will be made available to low-income first-time home buyers who are 

30-80% of MAI. 

 

 

County:   McKean 

Proposal Name:  YWCA Bradford Housing and Employment Services - Homeless Shelter 

Organization:  YWCA Bradford, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

YWCA Bradford's Housing and Employment Services program provides essential street 

outreach and operates McKean County's sole homeless shelter. Guided by a housing-first 

model, our low-barrier shelter serves women, men, and children, offering immediate and 

inclusive support. In addition to safe shelter, we provide case management, job readiness 

training, financial and nutritional literacy education, coaching in positive coping and social 

interaction skills, and comprehensive referral services. 
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County:   McKean 

Proposal Name:  City of Bradford Emergency Home Repair Grant Program 

Organization:  City of Bradford Office of Economic and Community Development 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Many of the City's homeowners are elderly and/or low income. These homeowners do not have 

the financial ability to address major repairs on their homes, leading to the home being in a 

substandard condition. The City of Bradford Emergency Home Repair Grant Program aims to 

assist low and low/moderate income homeowners with the replacement of leaking roofs, failing 

heating, electrical and plumbing systems, undertake structural repairs and address other urgent 

need repairs. 

 

 

County:   Mercer 

Proposal Name:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County Lots to Love 

Organization:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community Action Partnership of Mercer County (CAPMC) in partnership with the City of 

Sharon developed a vacant lot maintenance strategy called Lots to Love. The intention of this 

program is to address the blight that remains after a home is demolished. Simply removing a 

dilapidated home is not enough. Each time a former home is razed, there should be a plan to 

take care of the land in which it once stood. L2L addresses this form of blight with three 

strategies; Adopt, Side, & Sponsor-a-Lot. 

 

 

County:   Mercer 

Proposal Name:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County Bridge Subsidy Housing 

Program 

Organization:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Bridge Subsidy Housing program helps people with mental illness that are homeless 

acquire affordable housing. The program provides emergency shelter; pays part of the 

consumers rent, removes barriers like utility arrearages, and provides housing counseling. The 

consumer must be eligible for HUD Section 8 or other subsidized housing. This program bridges 

the gap between applying for Section 8 and the wait time it takes to get into one of their housing 

units. 
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County:   Mercer 

Proposal Name:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County Assets Match Program 

Organization:  Community Action Partnership of Mercer County 

Funding Reserved:  $35,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The CAPMC Assets Match Program has three phases. In phase 1, participants complete a 

budget counseling program which is led by a HUD Certified housing counselor. Once this phase 

is completed participants move into the second phase of the program housing counseling. The 

third phase is the ASSETS match program. In this program, participants can double their 

savings, and the program will match savings up to $2,000 with PHARE dollars. 

 

 

County:   Mifflin 

Proposal Name:  131 West Market Street Rehabilitation 

Organization:  Community Partnerships Resource Conservation and Development 

Council, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This multi-faceted project will revitalize a currently blighted 19th-century building, into a mixed-

use space that addresses the pressing needs for affordable housing and sustainable community 

development. With a focus on improving the housing options available to low- and moderate-

income households, this project aligns with both local and county-level goals to enhance 

neighborhood livability. 

 

 

County:   Monroe 

Proposal Name:  Monroe County Comprehensive Senior Affordable Housing Rehabilitation 

and Accessibility Program 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Monroe 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Redevelopment Authority of the County of Monroe is requesting $635,000 for a 

Comprehensive Senior Affordable Housing Rehabilitation and Accessibility Program to serve 

low-moderate income senior homeowners/renters (60+) with health and safety repairs, 

accessibility modifications to assist with aging in place, an emergency homeowner crisis repair 

fund, and a landlord/tenant repair program focusing on landlords renting units at or below HUD 

Fair Market Rent; impacting 43 senior households. 

 

 

County:   Monroe 
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Proposal Name:  Structural Improvements to Affordable Housing for Low-Income Seniors in 

Cresco, PA 

Organization:  Oaks Senior Community LP 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Oaks Senior Community LP seeks to make critical repairs to the Oaks Senior Community 

property, ensuring the long-term availability of affordable housing for seniors aged 62 and older 

in rural Cresco, PA. Residents of the community's 32 apartments will benefit from the installation 

of new roofs, gutters, and siding for all buildings as well as the repair, paving, sealing, and 

painting of the community's parking area and drive. 

 

 

County:  Monroe 

Proposal Name:  Project Affordable Housing 

Organization:  Family Promise of Monroe County 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Project Affordable Housing program is seeking to purchase two properties to be used as 

affordable housing for households living in Monroe County, PA. 

 

 

County:   Monroe 

Proposal Name:  Monroe County First-Time Homebuyer Assistance Program 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Monroe 

Funding Reserved: $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Redevelopment Authority of the County of Monroe is partnering with NeighborWorks of 

Northeastern PA to enhance the Monroe County First-Time Homebuyer Program. The program 

will provide access to first-time homebuyer workshops, online interactive courses, and one-on-

one counseling with NeighborWorks staff while the Redevelopment Authority offers qualified 

buyers a forgiven, deferred payment loan to help with down payment and closing expenses up 

to $25,000 for Monroe County residents. 

 

 

County:   Monroe/Pike 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention 

Organization:  Family Promise of Monroe County 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Family Promise of the Poconos, serving Monroe and Pike counties, will provide homelessness 
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prevention services to: Reduce the number of households entering emergency shelter in 

Monroe and Pike counties, including families, individuals and homeless youth ages 18-24, 

parenting homeless youth ages 18-24;  Reduce the number of individuals and families entering 

emergency shelter; Reduce the extent to which individuals and families, who exit homelessness 

to permanent housing, return to home. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Montgomery County Your Way Home Emergency Shelter Project 

Organization:  Your Way Home 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Montgomery County Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD) and Your 

Way Home (YWH) is seeking to fund Emergency Shelter operations and services for at least 

100 eligible households. With this funding, Your Way Home shelter providers will support the 

complex needs of homeless individuals and families in Montgomery County. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Critical Home Repair 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity of Montgomery and Delaware Counties 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Through Habitat for Humanity of Montgomery and Delaware County's Critical Home Repair 

Program, the program will provide income-qualified homeowners with necessary health, safety, 

and accessibility home repairs and modifications. The goal is to stabilize communities, maintain 

the county's aging housing stock, preserve naturally occurring affordable housing, and prevent 

qualifying homeowners from being displaced. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  The Salvation Army Norristown Family Residence Shelter Rehabilitation 

Project 

Organization:  The Salvation Army 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Salvation Army's Norristown Family Residence benefits individuals and families in 

Montgomery County facing homelessness and housing insecurity. Funding has been able to 

meet operating expenses, but the 3-story century-old building's infrastructure is in critical need 

of rehabilitation. The program plans to address the structural issues including water leaks and 
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interior damage thus allowing needy families to remain together while working to re-establish 

themselves in the community. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  MCHA - Roof Replacement at Golden Age Manor 

Organization:  MCHA 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Golden Age Manor is an 85 unit, seniors/disabled subsidized housing building. The existing 36+ 

year old roof is failing and beyond its useful life. Repeatedly leaking into units. Material on the 

parapet wall is bubbling. Because of the water infiltration due to the poor condition of the roof, 

MCHA considers this a critical need. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Abington Township Older Adults Trip and Fall Prevention Program 

Organization:  Abington Township 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Abington's OATFPP will create a trip and fall prevention program for financially eligible seniors 

(62+). Partnering with occupational therapy providers, the Township will utilize the structure of 

our existing housing rehab programs to identify needs and install modifications to help with 

stability and accessibility. Examples of modifications include the installation of grab bars, 

railings, lever doorknobs/faucets, tub/shower benches, ramps, and non-slip strips for stairs or 

bath/tubs. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Montgomery County Your Way Home Rapid Rehousing Project 

Organization:  Your Way Home 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Montgomery County Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD) and Your 

Way Home (YWH) seeks to fund the Your Way Home Rapid Rehousing program, which will 

provide permanent housing subsidies for up to 100 eligible households. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Montgomery County Your Way Home Supportive Services Project 

Organization:  Your Way Home 
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Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Montgomery County Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD), administers 

of the Your Way Home program seeks to help end and/or prevent homelessness for up to 100 

individuals and families and to provide emergency street outreach which is a life-saving crisis 

response service for the unhoused in Montgomery County. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Rental Assistance to Prevent Homelessness and Maintain Housing 

Stability 

Organization:  Family Promise Montco PA 

Funding Reserved: $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Family Promise Montco PA will prevent homelessness and prevent housing instability by 

expanding its rental assistance program. This program will assist 50 households with an 

average of two months of rental assistance, help with other housing costs such as utilities and 

moving expenses, and case management services for up to 18 months. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Preventing and Addressing Homelessness through Benefits Acquisition 

and Case Management 

Organization:  Norristown Hospitality Center 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Norristown Hospitality Center assist the increasing number of people in Montgomery County 

requesting assistance due to homelessness by expanding their staff capacity, providing on 

demand case management services, providing information and referral services, hosting a day 

shelter with mail, shower, food, and other direct assistance, coordinating health and wellness 

services, and helping people access benefits and other resources. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Norristown Homeowner Single System Rehab Program 

Organization:  Genesis Housing Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Genesis Housing Corporation aims to continue the Norristown Homeowner Single System 

Housing Rehab Program that has provided low-income homeowners grants and technical 
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assistance for their owner-occupied single-family properties. The grants assist with critical repair 

of a single system like replacing roofs and heaters. This rehab work helps preserve affordable 

housing, provide safe housing and allow low-income homeowners to remain in their properties. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Live and Work Initiative 

Organization:  Joanne Washington, INC Public Benefit Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Live and Work Initiative’s purpose is to H.E.L.P. (Hold Excuses & Love People) and 

commerce opportunities that fosters transformative mindsets to move from survival mode to 

thriving mode with a program that includes the utilization of transformation tools housing, 

education, employment / workforce readiness, community building, family / social services 

reunification and spirituality to prepare for the road of homeownership and entrepreneurism. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Preservation Pottstown dba Mosaic Community Land Trust House #3 and 

Single System Rehabilitation 

Organization:  Preservation Pottstown, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Preservation Pottstown program will provide single system rehabilitations for 7 units 

occupied by households under 50% AMI and renovate one ownership unit under the land trust 

model for a household earning between 80% and 120% of AMI. The land trust will lease the 

home site to the buyer to further reduce ownership costs and enhance affordability. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Access Services Rapid Rehousing 

Organization:  Access Services 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Access Services Rapid Rehousing seeks to expand their current housing program to provide 

housing assistance to Category 1 individuals with substance use disorder. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Home Sweet Home 

Organization:  Eternal Life Christian Center 
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Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Home Sweet Home project will enable the organization to do necessary rehabilitation on 

properties that currently provide housing to 29 low-income persons/households in Montgomery 

County, PA. Its goal is to continue to provide well maintained, clean, safe affordable housing 

options to those falling below 50% of the median area income. 

 

 

County:   Montgomery 

Proposal Name:  Laudenslager Campus Affordable Senior Housing - Land Banking 

Organization:  Social Enterprise Properties 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Laudenslager Campus is an affordable senior housing development that will feature the 

construction of 130 new affordable senior housing rental units (with some of these units set 

aside for Supportive Housing), split into three phases. Social Enterprise Properties (SEP), in 

functioning as a Land Bank will acquire the site and hold it until such time that the developer 

(LSA One LP) has secured financing to construct the rental units in support of the targeted 

populations. 

 

 

County:   Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Pilot Multigenerational Home (28 S. Locust St.) 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of Easton, PA 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Redevelopment Authority of Easton is proposing a proof-of-concept for its multi-

generational home model. This innovative housing solution seeks to address two of the primary 

forces impacting low-to-moderate individuals in the community--a lack of intergenerational 

wealth and the inability to age in place. In the model, the homeowner will rent a 1-bedroom 

apartment to an aging family member and will be able to, themselves, transition to the 

apartment and rent the main home as they age in place. 

 

 

County:   Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Cathedral Rehab: An Innovative Partnership to Turn a Blighted Gateway 

into New Affordable Rentals 

Organization:  City of Bethlehem 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

This Cathedral Rehab project will transform two blighted properties at 230-232 W. 3rd Street in 

the heart of Bethlehem's Western Gateway into five new affordable rental units for a minimum of 

15 years, replacing lost naturally occurring affordable (NOAH) units and providing South 

Bethlehem tenants with long-term rental stability. This project continues an innovative 

partnership between the City of Bethlehem and local nonprofits to create new rentals with long-

term affordability. 

 

 

County:   Northampton 

Proposal Name:  GAP VIEW MOBILE COURT conversion to a Resident Owned 

Community (ROC) 

Organization:  ROC USA, LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ROC USA offers a solution for senior homeowners to age in place while living on fixed incomes 

and ensures affordability and long-term security in their home. The owner of Gap View Mobile 

Home Park is committed to selling the community to its residents, who are uniquely motivated 

buyers. This provides new homeownership opportunities four additional home sites that will 

increase revenue and resident leadership opportunities for the cooperative. 

 

 

County:   Northampton 

Proposal Name:  Manufactured Home Communities Housing Rehabilitation 

Organization:  County of Northampton 

Funding Reserved:  $350,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Northampton County is seeking to provide LMI manufactured home community residents with 

home improvement financial assistance to maintain the stability and affordability of the County's 

manufactured home communities. Home improvements will include repairs and upgrades to 

roofing, flooring, insulation, windows, electrical, plumbing and HVAC. The program will be 

available to owner-occupied manufactured home community residents that have incomes below 

80% County MAI. 

 

 

County:   Northumberland 

Proposal Name:  Brushwood Apartments Roof Project 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Lebanon 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Brushwood Apartments is a multi-family housing development that was constructed in the early 
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1990s. This project will provide much-needed revitalization of the three buildings making them 

energy efficient, ADA compliant for the low-income families occupying the 24 housing units. 

 

 

County:   Northumberland 

Proposal Name:  Roosevelt Court Additional Housing Units 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Lebanon 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This Roosevelt Court Additional Housing Units project will convert existing classroom space into 

four (4) apartments for seniors (62+) with income at or below 50% of the area median income. 

 

 

County:   Northumberland 

Proposal Name:  SEDA-COG Housing Development Corporation (HDC) Coal Region 

Innovation Builder (CRIB) Project 

Organization:  SEDA-COG Housing Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $450,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

SEDA-COG HDC CRIB is a critical mixed-use project aims to expand affordable housing and 

stimulating economic growth in Shamokin, PA. The CRIB will convert a vacant blighted historic 

building into a community hub with 11 energy-efficient affordable housing units and a business 

incubator. Situated within a major streetscape initiative, this project targets affordability, with at 

least of 1 unit for households earning at/below 50% AMI and all units priced under 80% AMI. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Counselor Training and Certification 

Organization:  Northwest Counseling Service, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The overall goal of the Counselor Training and Certification project is to increase the number of 

HUD certified counselors in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Under this program, the 

intention is to train and assist in finding employment for eligible unemployed residents 

throughout the Commonwealth to become certified housing counselors. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Tulwane Manor Renovations 

Organization:  CareLink Community Support Services of PA, Inc. 
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Funding Reserved:  $160,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Tulwane Manor apartments offer Supported Independent Living (SIL) to adults who suffer from a 

serious and persistent Axis I mental health diagnosis. Built in 1925, Tulwane Manor is in dire 

need of physical renovations and upgrades to meet the needs of the individuals CareLink 

serves. For this request, CareLink intends to renovate and upgrade the bathrooms in Tulwane 

Manor to be more amenable and accessible for users. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Closing the Gap on Homeownership for Underserved Communities in 

Philadelphia 

Organization:  Community First Fund 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community First Fund’s residential mortgage program in Philadelphia offers access to 

homeownership for low-income households. Its focus is on immigrant families and others new to 

the United States as many are new to the US credit culture and have no credit score. The 

mortgage team offers extensive personalized coaching on credit and personal finances and 

utilizes non-traditional methods of assessing creditworthiness which allows the program to offer 

mortgages to borrowers who would be turned away by other institutions. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  North 11th Homeownership Phase 2 - Chinatown Community Land Trust 

Organization:  Philadelphia Chinatown Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

N 11th Street Homeownership Phase 2 Community Land Trust project will create 4 affordable 

homes for purchase in the West Poplar neighborhood, targeting BIPOC, limited-English 

proficient immigrants, and low-to-moderate income households at <50% AMI, <60% AMI, and 

<80% AMI. It will also implement a Community Land Trust as part of PCDC's long-term strategy 

to achieve affordability, equity, and empower residents in Chinatown and surrounding 

neighborhoods to have a voice in the future. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Renovations at Inglis Gardens at Eastwick I & II 

Organization:  INGLIS HOUSING CORPORATION 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Inglis Housing Corporation is renovating Inglis Gardens at Eastwick I & II to increase the quality 

and livability of these 42 100% accessible and affordable units within the City of Philadelphia. 

This support will be the final piece of the funding package to ensure completion of necessary 

renovations for these properties, all of which will improve residents' safety, security, and quality 

of life. 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Be a Gem Crossing 

Organization:  North10 Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

North10 Philadelphia will provide comprehensive support services for tenants at Be a Gem 

Crossing, an affordable housing development in North Philadelphia. North10 will expand 

support services staff, expand its service offerings to include financial literacy and parenting 

classes, implement community programming at Be a Gem, increase building security at the site, 

and start a shuttle service between Be a Gem and the Lenfest Center, North10s community 

hub. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Penrose Transitional Living 2024 

Organization:  CATCH, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

CATCH is seeking support to complete critically needed renovations at Penrose Transitional 

Living (PTL) to complete remaining upgrades to the plumbing & HVAC infrastructure as well as 

the needed improvements to the electrical distribution system at Penrose which must be 

addressed to preserve the building. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  SELF Preservation 

Organization:  Self, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The SELF PRESERVATION Eviction Diversion Program assists households facing imminent 

risk of homelessness by providing financial support, housing counseling, and educational 

resources. This innovative program uses incentives and goal-based rewards as assistance, 

incentive, and motivation. By combining immediate rent assistance with financial literacy and 
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savings strategies, the program empowers vulnerable households toward long-term housing 

stability and financial responsibility. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  ULP Housing Counseling and Diversion Programs 

Organization:  Urban League of Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ULP Housing Counseling and Diversion Programs will work with over 500 BIPOC individuals 

and families from West and Northwest Philadelphia, delivering first-time homebuying education 

and counseling and offer 450 families grants of $1,000 each toward the purchase of their first 

homes in the community. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Ensuring Healthy Homes for Healthy Families through Medical-Legal 

Partnership 

Organization:  HELP: MLP 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Ensuring Healthy Homes for Healthy Families through Medical-Legal Partnership will improve 

housing stability and health outcomes for pregnant and parenting families with low incomes in 

Philadelphia through an innovative collaboration with maternal and child health home visiting 

programs. Families will receive regular screening for unmet housing-related needs and at least 

400 families will receive integrated legal services and housing navigation support during the 18-

month project period. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  YouthBuild Philadelphia Construction Training and Housing Rehabilitation 

Program 

Organization:  YouthBuild Philly Charter School 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The YouthBuild Philadelphia Construction Training and Housing Rehabilitation Program will 

provide opportunities for young, underemployed out-of-school youth to become certified building 

trades professionals through industry-recognized curricula - including OSHA safety training and 

NCCER modules. Their training includes the full-gut rehabilitation of at least one affordable 

housing unit. 
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County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Martha A. Lang Cyber Village 

Organization:  Martha A. Lang Cyber Village 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

The Martha A. Lang Cyber Village Renovation Project will preserve 56 LIHTC, affordable 

housing units for seniors in Philadelphia's rapidly gentrifying Northern Liberties neighborhood. 

The project will upgrade elevators, MEP systems, finishes, and building envelope, ensuring 

residents can age in place safely. By maintaining rents at 50% of Area Median Income (AMI) or 

below, it prevents displacement, promotes health equity, and maintains neighborhood diversity. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Nassau/Jefferson Retaining Wall Garage Replacement Project 

Organization:  PHDC 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

The Neighborhood Preservation Initiative is funding the reconstruction of a collapsing stone 

retaining wall between 6100-6200 Jefferson/Nassau Streets in Overbrook, West Philadelphia. 

However, the bond funds cannot be used to replace the 11 garages that must be removed as 

part of the project, so additional grant funding is being sought to cover their replacement. The 

replacement of these garages will allow homeowners to retain the full functionality and value of 

their properties. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Meeting the Challenge: Enhancing Community Housing Solutions 

Organization:  Philadelphia Mural Arts Advocates 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

Meeting the Challenge will improve as many as eight buildings with murals, beautifying the 

surrounding neighborhoods, connecting people to housing resources (such as advocacy, 

education, counseling, eviction diversion) available through partnerships. It will create murals 

that communicate to the broader public about Philadelphia’s housing challenges, the impacts of 

those challenges, efforts being made to address those challenges, and the importance of 

access to affordable, and secure housing. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Families Forward Philadelphia - Melville Way 
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Organization:  Families Forward Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Melville Way project, an eight-unit apartment building owned by Families Forward 

Philadelphia, aims to address Philadelphia's urgent need for affordable housing. Melville Way 

has served families facing housing insecurity, the project will reserve all eight units for 

households experiencing homelessness. The development will involve rehabilitating these 

homes to improve living standards, including energy efficiency upgrades and ensuring 

compliance with minimum quality standards. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Homelessness Prevention for Returning Citizens 

Organization:  City of Philadelphia Office of Community Empowerment and Opportunity 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

The Homelessness Prevention for Returning Citizens program provides returning citizens with 

up to 2k for housing costs. Returning citizens face financial barriers during re-entry: lack of 

employment; court fines, child support; and housing. In a time of financial insecurity, many in re-

entry turn toward unstable temporary alternatives, or become unhoused. This low barrier 

housing grant paired a financial counseling marries direct assistance with supportive services to 

enhance housing and financial stability. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Homeownership Stabilization through Repair Program 

Organization:  Habitat for Humanity Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Homeownership Stabilization through Repair Program will support 35 home health and 

stabilization repair projects for low-income homeowners across the city. Funding will allow for 

HFHP to provide varying needed scopes of work to more households- and to do so most 

efficiently and strategically with other leveraged funds. The requested funds cover repair 

services that support occupants’ health, safety, and stability; preserve the useful and reasonable 

remaining life and integrity of a home; or respond to a critical emergent need. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Philadelphia Housing Authority Youth Services Project 

Organization:  Philadelphia Housing Authority 
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Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description: 

PHA is developing a 36-unit permanent supportive housing residence for young adults aging out 

of foster care; who are homeless and/or housing insecure. Permanent affordable housing 

options for this population are limited in Philadelphia, and this project will more than double the 

number of units available to a population in dire need of stable, long-term housing opportunities. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  PVTC Housing Training Project 

Organization:  Provision Vocational Training Center 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project will convert a vacant Nicetown property into affordable, energy-efficient housing 

while adhering to deep green building standards. It will enhance housing quality, reduce energy 

costs, and provide construction workforce training, addressing the community's need for 

sustainable, affordable homes. By revitalizing this property, we aim to promote long-term 

community stability and growth. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  4923-35 N 20th St LLC 

Organization:  Full Court 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

4923-35 N 20th St, a joint venture between Full Court Development and Millenium Development 

LLC, in effect, known throughout as the Sponsors. Full Court has partnered with the Millenium 

Development LLC on 4923-35 N 20th St LLC for the development of 33 affordable, residential 

units in the East Germantown submarket of Northwest Philadelphia. The development is in the 

280 Census Tract, which suffers from disinvestment and high rates of unemployment. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Upgrading the Capacity and Accessibility of Philadelphia's Eviction 

Prevention Programs to Accelerate Success 

Organization:  Division of Housing and Community Development, City of Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Philadelphia Division of Housing and Community Development aims to upgrade the 

capacity and accessibility of the City's eviction prevention programs. DHCD will invest in 
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improving self-service resources so that tenants and landlords can more easily access 

information and guidance about the programs. DHCD will also use PHARE funds to expand the 

programs' capacity to provide personalized support to participants. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  ROOTS Project 

Organization:  Depaul USA 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The ROOTS Program provides rental subsidies and holistic case management services to 24 

single adults to prevent and end their experience of homelessness. In partnership with PAR-

Recycleworks, the program will provide housing to recently incarcerated men enrolled in their 

program to reduce recidivism. All services are trauma-informed, participant-centered and 

recovery-oriented. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  MHP Homeward Bound building renovations 

Organization:  Mental Health Partnerships 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Mental Health Partnerships (MHP) is seeking to renovate all staff and participant bathrooms; 

replace the old, ineffective HVAC system; and to renovate the small kitchen into a commercial 

kitchen at the Homeward Bound program site. Homeward Bound Community Residential 

Rehabilitation Program (CRR) provides short-term residential support to adults with behavioral 

health challenges and co-occurring conditions. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Family Homelessness Prevention/Rapid Relocation 2025-26 

Organization:  Family Promise of Philadelphia 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

To prevent evictions, especially first-time evictions, and/or assist displaced families in 

Philadelphia to relocate safely and rapidly, Family Promise of Philadelphia will provides financial 

aid (rent/utility assistance, security deposits) and non-financial services (case management, 

landlord/tenant mediation; financial literacy/budgeting, referral for career advancement, etc.) 

serving 75 households under PHARE funding, and 125 households altogether with leveraged 

funds in 2025-26. 
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County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Beyond the Keys: Post-purchase Housing Counseling 

Organization:  Philadelphia Chinatown Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

PCDC's Beyond the Keys - Post-purchase Housing Counseling program aims to support new 

and existing homeowners with budgeting and other strategies to remain in their homes. Post-

purchase counseling aims to help homeowners manage their responsibilities, improve financial 

stability, and address any challenges they may encounter to remain in their homes and prevent 

foreclosure. The target population includes low-income and limited-English proficient AAPI 

immigrants. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Hero Estates @ Five Points 

Organization:  RPC United Advisors 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The property at 7040-52 Oxford Ave, a former assisted living facility with 57 units on a 2.7-acre 

campus, is being rehabilitated by an MBE Sponsor to house veterans under the HUD-VASH 

program. The property has been awarded 57 HUD-VASH project-based vouchers. CRM 

Residential will manage the property, with supportive services provided by the Public Health 

Management Corporation. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Non-Profit Preservation Initiative 

Organization:  LISC 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

LISCs Non-Profit Preservation Initiative will implement housing stability and energy poverty 

alleviation with non-profit building owners seeking to preserve publicly assisted affordable rental 

properties. PHARE will support 125 households to remain stably housed through rental and 

utility arrears assistance. NPPI will provide for long term reduction in energy cost burdens 

through technical assistance to owners that serve the Black and Hispanic populations most 

impacted by these inequalities. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  HAP Homelessness Prevention Program 
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Organization:  Homeless Advocacy Project 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Homeless Advocacy Project’s (HAP) Homelessness Prevention Program will assist individuals 

and families in Philadelphia experiencing or at risk of homelessness with a focus on 

marginalized communities. This work will remove barriers to employment and housing by 

helping clients secure stable household income, obtain valid and correct identification 

documents, and address other legal issues. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Ardella's Pathways Home Project: Transitional and Diversionary Housing 

for Justice-Impacted Women 

Organization:  Ardellas House 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Ardella's Pathways Home Project provides stable housing and reentry support to women 

from North Philadelphia's high-poverty neighborhoods, directly addressing both homelessness 

prevention and the systemic inequalities facing justice-involved women. This dual housing 

approach, diversionary housing for justice-impacted mothers & transitional housing for women 

leaving incarceration, targets at-risk women providing housing stability, reducing recidivism, and 

fostering long-term self-sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  GPCA Hybrid Model Emergency Assistance Project 

Organization:  Greater Philadelphia Community Alliance 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Greater Philadelphia Community Alliance’s GPCA Hybrid Model Emergency Assistance 

Project will provide emergency housing to two specific communities in need: Philadelphia 

community members in GPCA service areas requiring immediate emergency housing 

assistance; and families with children in GPCA's various case managed direct service programs 

requiring immediate emergency housing assistance. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Post-Purchase Counseling for First Time Homebuyers 

Organization:  Center in the Park 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Center in the Park (CIP) is expanding its post-purchase counseling services for first-time 

homebuyers in Northwest Philadelphia. PHARE funding will enable CIP to provide greater 

support to new homebuyers during the settlement process, increase engagement in post-

purchase counseling sessions, and provide direct financial assistance to help clients cover 

unanticipated housing costs during their first year of homeownership. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  PCLT-I 

Organization:  Philadelphia Community Land Trust 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

PCLT-I is a scattered-site development that will renovate nine (9) formerly vacant single-family 

row homes in North, West and Southwest Philadelphia (zip codes 19121, 19122, 19139, 19143 

and 19104). These were formerly units of public housing being disposed of by the Philadelphia 

Housing Authority. After renovation, these properties will remain low-income housing targeting 

homeless households. 7 units are reserved for 50% AMI and under and 2 units for 30% AMI and 

under. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Stella St Portfolio Acquisition & Improvements 

Organization:  New Kensington CDC 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Stella St Portfolio Acquisition & Improvements project plans to acquire and improve 24 

affordable rental units in the predominantly Latino Kensington neighborhood of Philadelphia. 

Gap funding is needed for acquisition and accessibility improvements and renovations to extend 

the life of the buildings. Leveraged funds for the project will be used for energy efficiency 

improvements, nutrition education and meal kits, a community garden, resident services, 

community health worker support, and financial counseling. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Housing & Wrap-Around Services for Survivors of Domestic Violence 

Organization:  Lutheran Social Mission Society DBA Lutheran Settlement House 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Over the course of 18-months, our program will distribute financial resources and provide wrap-

around services to survivors of domestic violence (DV) and their families. Clients will have 
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access to cash assistance; DV counseling; case management; financial counseling, including 

help repairing credit damaged through economic abuse, building savings, and improving 

financial literacy and landlord communication skills; and child therapy. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Philly House Shelter Renovations 

Organization:  Stone Sherick Consulting Group, LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Philly House's headquarters in Center City is one of largest providers of shelter for 

Philadelphia's homeless population and the only provider of three meals a day, 365 days a year 

for anyone in need. To continue serving the City's homeless population, the facility needs critical 

upgrades to the ground floor service space. The first-floor program space is essential to serving 

homeless individuals who seek food, shelter, laundry, restrooms, and health services every day. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Second Story Collective 

Organization:  Writers Room at Drexel University 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Second Story Collective is an arts-centered model of intergenerational co-living that has 

emerged over the past eight years from the storytelling work of Writers Room. Our core 

objectives are to 1) foster arts-centered experiential learning and community building across 

multiple generations of people living in the West Philadelphia neighborhoods contiguous with 

Drexel’s campus and 2) advance a practical model for addressing displacement and aging-in-

place in university-adjacent communities. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Southwest Philadelphia Housing Services V 

Organization:  Southwest Community Development Corporation 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Southwest Philadelphia Housing Services V program will support first-time home buyers, 

specifically the Homeownership Initiative Program (HI) which aims to improve the likelihood that 

a household is ready for the long-term legal and financial responsibility of homeownership and 

that terms and conditions of a mortgage are well-matched with the households personal and 

financial circumstances. Southwest CDCs goal is to help a minimum of 36 households go 

through the homeownership process. 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Sojourner House: Sustaining Longer-Term Housing for Domestic Violence 

Survivors 

Organization:  Women Against Abuse, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Women Against Abuse will provide transitional housing operations and quality, trauma-informed 

case management and supportive services at Sojourner House, the region's first transitional 

housing program for domestic violence survivors and their children. Sojourner House provides 

up to 15 families with physical safety and case management support at a time, including 

programs for children, behavioral health services, and economic empowerment programming. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Ameya's Place and Carol's Place: Emergency Shelter and Supportive 

Services for Survivors of Domestic Violence 

Organization:  Women Against Abuse, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Women Against Abuse, Inc.’s project will provide support for emergency shelter operations and 

quality, trauma-informed case management and supportive services at WAA's two emergency 

safe havens, the only shelters specifically for survivors of domestic violence in Philadelphia. At 

Ameya's Place and Carol's Place, each client receives safe housing and comprehensive 

supportive services, all on-site and in a safe and confidential location. Together, the safe havens 

serve approximately 1,300 survivors and their children. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Methodist Services' Housing-Related Programs & Services - 

Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  Methodist Services 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Methodist Services plans to establish two (2) full time Project Case Managers to provide Case 

Management Support Services for 75 chronically homeless individuals/families in four 

permanent housing residences located in West Philadelphia. Given the agency’s longstanding 

Case Management expertise, Methodist is uniquely positioned to establish these new full time 

Case Managers. 
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County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Community-Based Housing Counseling Capacity-Building: Increasing 

Access to Housing Support for Low-Income Residents 

Organization:  Philadelphia Association of Community Development Corporations 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Building on a successful pilot program launched in 2024, the Community-Based Housing 

Counseling Capacity-Building initiative will take a systematic approach to developing, 

supporting, and retaining qualified housing counselors who can effectively serve Philadelphia's 

diverse low- and moderate-income residents & communities through integrated components 

focusing on talent pipeline development, professional certification, counselor support, 

organizational capacity building, and career development. 

 

 

County:  Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  The Behavioral Wellness Center at Girard 

Organization:  North Philadelphia Health System 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The BWCG is proposing to operate an addiction assessment unit (AAU). The program will 

provide stabilization, brief interventions and referral to those who present in crisis. The 

objectives will include providing risk assessments focused on suicide assessment, substance 

abuse assessment and assessments related to the social determinants of health. Brief 

interventions would be provided averaging 1 to ½ hours. Referrals for ongoing supportive 

services or treatment would be provided. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Tenant Relocation Assistance Project 

Organization:  Unemployment Information Center 

Funding Reserved:  $175,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Tenant Relocation Assistance Project is designed to help tenants move to new rental 

housing and avoid eviction. Working with tenants in mediation who are unfortunately unable to 

remain in their current homes, the program will work with them to find new housing. By providing 

financial counseling, help finding and applying for housing, financial assistance with move-in 

deposits, and other related services, we will work to keep tenants housed so that they can move 

forward and thrive. 
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County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  GLEC (Germantown Life Enrichment Center) 

Organization:  Stone Sherick Consulting Group 

Funding Reserved: $750,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The proposed project at 5722 Greene Street involves expanding and enhancing the 

Germantown Life Enrichment Center (GLEC), a historic building that has served as a vital 

resource for formerly homeless individuals since 1993. This project will add five new Single 

Room Occupancy (SRO) units, increasing GLEC's capacity to 133 units, while continuing to 

offer comprehensive services. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Expansion of Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program for Residents of 

Federally Subsidized Housing in Philadelphia 

Organization:  Compass Working Capital 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Compass Working Capital, in partnership with Philadelphia Housing Authority and private 

owners of affordable housing, will expand access to a financial coaching and savings program 

for residents of federally subsidized housing called Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS). The FSS 

program supports families to build savings and work toward their financial goals, such as 

homeownership, saving for education, or establishing and building credit. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  HOW Charites East Parkside Affordable Housing Project 

Organization:  HOW Charities 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

HOW Charities is requesting $180,000 in PHARE/RTT funding to continue with an innovative 

and successful homeownership program, Building Homes, Building Futures (BHBF). As part of 

that initiative, HOW Charities has been selected as the Developer of 16 vacant lots by the 

Philadelphia Land Bank to develop and construct 16 new 3 bedroom/2-bathroom affordable 

single-family homes. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Little Sisters of the Poor - Holy Family Home Redevelopment 

Organization:  The Little Sisters of the Poor of the City and County of Philadelphia 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The project will consist of the repurposing of an existing multi-story building on the Holy Family 

Home campus in the Kingsessing neighborhood of Philadelphia. There will be 37 new units 

consisting of large studio and 1-bedrooms from a formerly 20-unit building. The units will have 

new finishes, trim, kitchens, bathrooms, appliances, high-efficient heating and cooling systems, 

lighting, sprinkler system, ADA compliant bathrooms all designed for an older adult to age as 

long as possible in their own unit. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Preventing Homelessness Among Home Visited Families: Philadelphia's 

Family Support Fund 

Organization:  National Nurse-Led Care Consortium 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Preventing Homelessness Among Home Visited Families: Philadelphia's Family Support 

Fund project will address housing disparities through targeted assistance to families enrolled in 

Philadelphia maternal child health’s (MCH) home visiting programs and sustain access to 

rapidly available, low barrier direct housing assistance while strengthening family wellbeing 

through homelessness prevention. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Homelessness Prevention for LGBTQ youth 

Organization:  The Attic Youth Center 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Attic Youth Center seeks to support its Homelessness Prevention Program including 

rent/utility assistance/and supportive services to address the critical housing needs of LGBTQ 

youth ages 18-23, thereby increasing their access to safe, inclusive, affirming and culturally 

sensitive housing opportunities and reducing their risk of becoming homeless. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Crusade for Generational Wealth Through Homeownership Preservation 

Project 

Organization:  Reach Community Impact, Inc 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Reach Community Impact, Inc (RCI) aims to assist families to preserve and even grow their 

generational wealth by providing education on homeownership, estate planning, probate, deed 

review, and financial literacy. Through community workshops and outreach by advocates, that 

we have named Community Crusaders, we hope to proactively assist families in protecting their 

wealth and maintaining homeownership despite the pressures of gentrification. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Seeking Justice and Defending Homeownership Rights for Older 

Philadelphians 

Organization:  SeniorLAW Center 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

SeniorLAW Center seeks to address some of the most common and pressing legal issues 

facing low-income, older homeowners in Philadelphia, targeting Black and brown communities. 

This program includes pursuing litigation to defend homeowners against mortgage and property 

tax foreclosure, holding predatory bad actors accountable for fraud or negligence including 

home-contractor issues, as well as focusing on preventing and resolving tangled titles in the 

areas of the city that are most acutely affected. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Empowering Women 

Organization:  Bethesda Miracle Worship Center 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Empowering Women program will provide housing opportunities to women who are 

homeless or at risk of homelessness by addressing areas that challenge their ability to become 

or remain self-sufficient. 

 

 

County:   Philadelphia 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention for Older Adults (50+) 

Organization:  City of Philadelphia Office of Homeless Services 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Homeless Prevention for Older Adults (50+) project aims to prevent homelessness for older 

adults by offering housing and eviction prevention assistance services. The proposed service 

focuses on addressing the barriers that older Philadelphians are at risk of, especially those in 
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marginalized communities, by offering housing rental assistance for those facing physical and 

financial challenges that includes home repair and maintenance. 

 

 

County:   Pike 

Proposal Name:  The Pike County Expanded Housing Stabilization Program 

Organization:  Pike County 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pike County Expanded Housing Stabilization Program is a transformative housing initiative 

aimed at impacting approximately 76 persons/households with essential resources to attain and 

maintain affordable, stable housing. This innovative program will make a lasting impact by 

offering comprehensive support to approximately twenty-five (25) renter and owner-occupied 

households making less than 50% of the area median income to those making between 50% 

and 100% of the median. 

 

 

County:   Schuylkill 

Proposal Name:  Servants to All Homeless Prevention 

Organization:  Servants to All 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Servants to All is requesting funds to provide Homeless Prevention services that include 

financial assistance, short-term emergency shelter care, and case management services. The 

program provides financial assistance that can be utilized for security deposits and/or rental 

costs, arrears and short-term emergency care to increase access to quality affordable housing 

for at risk households. Case management services include landlord engagement, outreach and 

negotiation. 

 

 

County:   Schuylkill 

Proposal Name:  Bridging Gaps and Making Connections: Assisting and Empowering At-

Risk Youth to Support Housing 

Organization:  Service Access and Management, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This project, Bridging Gaps and Making Connections: Assisting and Empowering At-Risk Youth 

to Support Housing, will bridge gaps in the community services that at-risk youth often struggle 

to secure or, do not know exist. At-risk youth will be provided immediate professional case 

management and access to community healthcare to address their current needs. At-risk youth 
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will receive additional case management, access to community healthcare and financial 

supports to support their housing. 

 

 

County:   Schuylkill 

Proposal Name:  Pathways to Financial Security and Housing Stability 

Organization:  Schuylkill Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pathways to Financial Security and Housing Stability Initiative is a comprehensive program 

designed to empower individuals and families facing financial hardship by providing access to 

tailored support services that promote economic independence and secure housing. The 

initiative combines financial education, individualized coaching, and housing counseling 

services to address both immediate needs and long-term goals. 

 

 

County:   Schuylkill 

Proposal Name:  Bridge House Transitional Housing Program 

Organization:  Schuylkill Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Bridge House Program provides a stable, sober living environment for homeless victims of 

domestic violence, low-income homeless persons, and homeless individuals recovering from 

substance abuse disorders. Bridge House provides a comprehensive application of services to 

assist these individuals as they work towards self-sufficiency. Active involvement by program 

participants in goal planning and implementation helps promote programming tailored to the 

participant's individual needs. 

 

 

County:   Snyder/Union 

Proposal Name:  Comprehensive Housing Program 

Organization:  Union-Snyder Community Action Agency 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Comprehensive Housing Program will reduce homelessness in Union and Snyder counties 

through homelessness prevention, diversion, rental assistance, case management, and 

supportive services. The program will foster and strengthen sustainable partnerships and 

promote regional strategic planning with the goal that no one will experience homelessness or 

housing instability in the two-county region. 
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County:   Snyder/Union 

Proposal Name:  Bridge Housing Program 

Organization:  Union County Housing Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $120,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Bridge Housing Program is designed to alleviate housing insecurity and provide a 

steppingstone for enhancing personal well-being and quality of life. Our program offers support 

to applicants of the Housing Choice Voucher Program and justice-involved individuals 

reentering the community to provide safe, stable, and affordable housing options, with a full 

spectrum of comprehensive services from basic needs to education, wellness, security and 

economic opportunities. 

 

 

County:   Somerset 

Proposal Name:  Cherry Lane Mobile Home Park Infrastructure Improvements 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of Somerset County 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

PHARE funds will be loaned to Somersetshire, Ltd. under a five-year forgivable loan to 

undertake water system improvements in the Cherry Lane Mobile Home Park located in 

Somerset, Borough, Somerset County. Funding will also be directed at the demolition and 

removal of 20 single wide trailers that are vacant, dilapidated and tax delinquent allowing for 

new or used trailers to be moved-in to provide additional housing to low-income individuals and 

families. 

 

 

County:   Sullivan 

Proposal Name:  Sullivan County Housing Stability Program 

Organization:  Sullivan County Human Services and Housing Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

In addition to the rental assistance that this grant has provided over the past 11 years, this 

application will include expanding the program for income-eligible homeowners with mortgage 

assistance (principal and interest) and/or basic housing utilities. Also, the program will expand 

the ability to assist with emergency offsite shelter if needed/available. Sullivan County does not 

have any local homeless shelters. 

 

 

County:   Susquehanna 

Proposal Name:  Susquehanna County Housing Rehabilitation Program 

Organization:  Susquehanna County 
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Funding Reserved:  $325,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Susquehanna County Housing/Redevelopment Authority will supplement its existing housing 

rehabilitation program. This funding will allow us to help 12-13 additional low-income 

homeowners with much needed repairs to their homes. Examples of repairs include windows, 

doors, siding, heating and electrical systems. The repairs ensure the home is up to code and 

provides a safe place to live. There is a waiting list that averages over 80 names resulting in a 2 

year wait for repairs. 

 

 

County:   Susquehanna 

Proposal Name:  Susquehanna County Rental and Utility Assistance Program 

Organization:  Trehab 

Funding Reserved: $140,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Trehab, submitting on behalf of Susquehanna County, is requesting $140,000 in PHARE funds 

for the purposes of homelessness diversion and mitigation of the effect of the Marcellus Shale 

housing shortage on low-income residents. Funds will be used for direct assistance to pay one-

time rent and utility costs, as well as to pay part of a staff member's salary to assist those in 

need. 

 

 

County:   Susquehanna 

Proposal Name:  Susquehanna County Homeownership Assistance Program 

Organization:  Trehab 

Funding Reserved: $350,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Susquehanna County Homeownership Assistance Program project will offer down payment 

and closing cost grants and repair funding to low-to-mid-income home buyers in Susquehanna 

County. 

 

 

County:   Tioga 

Proposal Name:  Tioga County Homeless Initiative 

Organization:  Tioga County Homeless Initiative 

Funding Reserved:  $125,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Tioga County Homeless Initiative continues to build a facility to help house the 

persons/households in the county who have no place to call home. The main floor houses 30 

units which are finished. The bottom of the facility is an additional 5500 sq ft and will house a 
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medical & dental unit, food storage area, children’s play away from the main floor traffic. 50% of 

the area will house our emergency management shelter for national and county disasters. The 

space could hold up 50 cots/beds. 

 

 

County:   Tioga 

Proposal Name:  Tioga County Homeless Initiative 

Organization:  Tioga County Homeless Initiative 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Tioga County Homeless Initiative will implement a Re-housing program for the shelter 

client. With the funding we are looking to assist 22 plus individuals and families with re-housing. 

The Initiative will be hiring a part-time case aide to assist with our caseload, as well as State's 

Homeless Management Information and teach the Prepared Renters program in the shelter to 

the clients. 

 

 

County:   Tioga 

Proposal Name:  Tioga County Housing Preservation Program 

Organization:  Tioga County Housing & Redevelopment Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The purpose of the Housing Preservation Program is to provide landlords in Tioga County, 

Pennsylvania an opportunity to improve the physical condition of their rental properties/making 

certain units meets Housing Quality Standards. In exchange, participating landlords will commit 

to renting to county residents who meet the income category of 50% of the median area income 

for a minimum of ten (10) years. 

 

 

County:   Venango 

Proposal Name:  Venango County Housing Rehabilitation Program 

Organization:  County of Venango 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Over the past several decades, Venango County's housing market has been destabilized by 

fluctuations in the industrial job sector - most recently by the exodus of major employers in the 

mineral extraction and production sub-sectors. As household incomes fell, so too has critical 

home maintenance. To arrest these blighting conditions, the County will utilize PHARE funds to 

perform owner-occupied home rehabilitation projects, countywide. Our current applicant pool 

consists of 132 households. 
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County:   Warren 

Proposal Name:  Transitional ReEntry Housing Program for Ex-Offenders 

Organization:  Warren Forest Counties Economic Opportunity Council 

Funding Reserved:  $159,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Reentry Transitional housing program allocated 6 apartments for use as transitional 

housing for hard to place ex-offenders exiting the County Jail and working to reenter the 

community. Participants work a dedicated case manager to develop an individualized plan for 

permanent housing. This may include supportive services, housing and employment goals. The 

program also assists clients with transitioning from program housing to permanent housing 

options. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Nathan Goff Junior Apartments PTAC Units Replacements Environmental 

Project 

Organization:  Washington County Housing Authority via RACW 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Nathan Goff Junior Apartments PTAC Units Replacements Environmental Project proposes 

to replace 88 PTAC units at the Nathan Goff Junior Apartments for the elderly in North Charleroi, 

PA. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Reentry Housing and Self-Sufficiency 

Organization:  Blueprints 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Blueprints Reentry program provides critical support for individuals reintegrating into 

Washington County. Launched in 2019, this program offers reentrants comprehensive services, 

including individualized reentry planning, financial education, housing placement, and job 

readiness support. It assists participants in securing stable housing and employment, 

empowering them to achieve financial independence and long-term stability. The program has 

served over 340 individuals since its inception. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Blueprints Financial Coaching 

Organization:  Blueprints 
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Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Blueprints Financial Coaching focuses on both immediate financial management and long-term 

development to improve participants' earning potential and economic stability. Participants 

receive individualized support in managing money, debt reduction, savings, and future planning. 

Our model addresses their immediate needs by assisting with crises like unexpected expenses 

to prevent homelessness or utility loss before working with participants to set and reach their 

goals. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Liberty Tower Security Enhancements 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington 

Funding Reserved: $100,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Liberty Tower Security Enhancements project will involve security enhancements at Liberty 

Tower Highrise for the Elderly. The project will replace the call for aid system with a new 

wireless system, which will place the residents' calls directly to a monitoring company and notify 

emergency personnel as needed. The project will also upgrade the existing security camera 

system and add several new cameras throughout the facility. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Century Plaza Apartments Improvements Project 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Century Plaza Apartments Improvements Project will involve improvements to the interior of 

Century Plaza Apartments located in North Franklin Township. The work will consist of replacing 

appliances in all resident units, painting all walls and ceilings in the hallways and common 

areas, replacing all common area flooring, and upgrading the existing surveillance system 

throughout the facility. 

 

 

County:   Washington 

Proposal Name:  Crest Avenue Improvements Project 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Washington 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Crest Avenue Improvements Project includes repainting all walls and ceilings in hallways 
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and common areas, replacing carpeting in common areas with engineered flooring, upgrading 

appliances in all resident units, upgrading lighting in the common areas and resident units to 

LED lighting, and enhancing the surveillance system throughout the facility. 

 

 

County:   Wayne 

Proposal Name:  Homeless Prevention 

Organization:  Wayne County 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Wayne County will assist those facing housing vulnerabilities including homelessness, at-risk, 

eviction, utility shut-offs, foreclosure, etc. The project will fund rental assistance for owed rent, 

utility arrears and heating fuels, short-term hotel stays when no other sheltering options are 

available, mortgage assistance, law enforcement hotel voucher, eviction mediation, 

transportation assistance, and supportive services will be provided. HMIS (211) will prioritize, as 

appropriate. 

 

 

County:   Wayne 

Proposal Name:  TLA/TAY Energy Efficient Improvements 

Organization:  Wayne County 

Funding Reserved:  $47,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Wayne County Housing Department will utilize funding to replace windows and insulate the 

transitional housing building which has 6 units for two program, Transitional Living Apartments 

(TLA) and Transitional Age Youth (TAY). These improvements will be made throughout the 

building to increase energy efficiency and reduce operating costs. This project will significantly 

improve living conditions for low-income individuals. 

 

 

County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Westmoreland Community Action Transitional Age Living Homes 

Organization:  Westmoreland Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

WCA is seeking to continue a Traditional Age Living Homes (TALH) Program. The overall scope 

of the TALH program serves a total of 17 young adults aged 18 to 24 that are homeless or at-

risk of homelessness to provide transitional housing and support to prevent homelessness and 

prepare youth for independence. Services provided include assessing educational needs and 

goals; assistance with job skills and obtaining employment; financial literacy and transportation 

needs. 
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County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Westmoreland Community Action Homeless Prevention Assistance 

Program 

Organization:  Westmoreland Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The overall scope of the Westmoreland Community Action Homeless Prevention Assistance 

Program is to provide homelessness prevention services by addressing the ongoing needs for 

individuals and families who are at-risk for homelessness. These services include supportive 

services, case management supports, rapid rehousing, rent/utility/transportation assistance, 

landlord risk mitigation, and short-term emergency shelter care. Program staff will monitor the 

goal progression of individuals who receive services to ensure self-sufficiency is achieved. 

 

 

County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Church View Senior Residences 

Organization:  Westmoreland County Housing Authority 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Marcellus Shale 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Church View Senior Residences is a proposed senior housing development anticipated in 

Mount Pleasant, Pennsylvania. Located along Route 981, this 21-unit site will provide safe, 

affordable, and accessible housing for seniors aged 62 and older. The development will consist 

of a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom townhomes. It is thoughtfully designed to meet the 

unique needs of seniors in a largely rural area, addressing the significant unmet housing needs 

of the senior population. 

 

 

County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Supporting the Homeless Diversion and Intervention Programs Including 

Natural Disaster Relief Funds Program 

Organization:  Union Mission of Latrobe, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Union Mission’s Homeless Diversion & Intervention program seeks to divert households away 

from homelessness, & when not possible, provides the crisis housing necessary to assist 

vulnerable populations while engaging them in the resolution of housing barriers as a part of 

their goal to achieve safe, stable housing. An important part of homelessness diversion includes 

providing temporary housing/support to low-income families when natural disasters 

damage/destroy their homes. 
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County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling Money Management Center 

Organization:  Westmoreland Community Action 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Westmorland Community Action's Housing Counseling Money Management Center will provide 

various types of housing counseling, including pre and post purchase financial education, 

foreclosure prevention, and other forms of direct client counseling to assist homeowners and 

renters. This support is accompanied by case management to ensure the assistance will make 

a lasting impact and provide the tools necessary to help the individual or family reach self-

sufficiency. 

 

 

County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Westmoreland County Blight Removal 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Westmoreland 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Redevelopment Authority of the County of Westmoreland (RACW), in partnership with the 

Westmoreland County Land Bank (WCLB), seeks to acquire and demolish blighted properties to 

build healthy and whole communities and reposition our towns by eliminating blight and its 

influences in the hardest-hit communities of Westmoreland County. 

 

 

County:   Westmoreland 

Proposal Name:  Westmoreland County Homeownership Program 

Organization:  Redevelopment Authority of the County of Westmoreland 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Westmoreland County Homeownership Program will dedicate monies to rehabilitate and 

modify single-family homes for low-income families in Westmoreland County, especially for 

veterans, persons with disabilities, and first-time home buyers, all to promote homeownership 

and support integrated housing opportunities for vulnerable populations. 

 

 

County:   Wyoming 

Proposal Name:  Wyoming County Transitional Housing for People In Recovery 

Organization:  Trehab 
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Funding Reserved:  $140,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Wyoming County Transitional Housing for People in Recovery program will facilitate a 

transitional housing program for male offenders involved in the Wyoming Sullivan Treatment 

Court Program who require housing to support their recovery. 

 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  Essential Repairs for YWCA York's Transitional Housing Buildings 

Organization:  The Young Women's Christian Association of York, Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Two of YWCA York’s confidential transitional housing buildings need essential internal and 

external repairs and updates. Addressing these repairs is necessary for the stability of the 

infrastructure, livability, and safety within these building, and they ensure we adhere to the 

aesthetic requirements of these historically preserved edifices. 

 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  Doctor's Row Apartments 

Organization:  RB Development, LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $400,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Doctor's Row Apartments will create 15 efficiency units of affordable and mixed-income housing 

for York seniors, with enhanced services. The project is being developed by RB Development 

and Hunter Cottage LLC, two local minority developers. The local architect is SAA. Enhanced 

services will provide one hot meal per day, on-site medical transportation assistance, and 

mental health services. 

 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  SRO Revitalization Project - Dutch Kitchen 

Organization:  York Area Development Corporation (dba Affordable Housing Advocates) 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Dutch Kitchen is a Single Room Occupancy (SRO) property with residents either at or below the 

poverty line. The SRO Revitalization Project seeks to provide a quality living environment 

regardless of their socio-economic status, race, or gender and sees a need to renovate and 

revitalize the building based on the capital needs assessment (CNA) that was completed in May 

of 2024. 



2025 PHARE Awards 
Project Summaries 

 
 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  Chestnut Street Phase 3 

Organization:  York Habitat for Humanity 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

York Habitat for Humanity is constructing four townhomes for affordable homeownership in the 

third and final phase of a 14-home project on Chestnut Street in York City. 

 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  Foreclosure Intervention for Senior Homeowners 

Organization:  Community Progress Council 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Many senior homeowners (62+) face foreclosure as the result of property tax delinquency. The 

York Tax Claim Officer offers payment plans to delinquent seniors, but without financial coaching 

and housing counseling services, some homeowners are unable to pay the taxes and risk losing 

their homes to tax sale. With the assistance of housing counselors, seniors can resolve the tax 

delinquency and develop a sustainable budget to pay future taxes. 

 

 

County:   York 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling and Education 

Organization:  Community Progress Council 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Community Progress Council provides comprehensive, integrated services to individuals and 

families to empower them to move toward self-sufficiency. Housing Counseling and Education is 

integral to stabilizing families and helping them achieve their goals. Housing counselors work 

along the entire housing continuum, providing education, support, and counseling for the 

unhoused, renters, first-time homebuyers, and households at risk of default and delinquency. 

 

 

County:  Regional 

Proposal Name:  2024 Seda-Cog Weatherization Health and Safety Enhancement Program 

Organization:  SEDA-Council of Governments 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

The primary focus of the 2024 Seda-Cog Weatherization Health and Safety Enhancement 

Program is to enhance the health and safety related repairs within a home and to reduce the 

incidences of disqualifying homes because of pre-existing deficiencies prohibiting the Council 

from making appropriate weatherization improvements. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  PA ECHO: Phase 6 Expansion 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Association of Area Agencies on Aging, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $225,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The proposed PA ECHO: Phase 6 Expansion project will fund the construction of one (1) 600-

700 sq. ft. ECHO unit in Perry County. ECHO stands for Elder Cottage Housing Opportunity. 

These are small, temporary residences that are placed in the side or rear yard of an older 

adult's friend or family member. The unit is relocated when it is no longer needed by the older 

adult. Funding also requested to support the relocation of ECHO units in Phases 1-4 of the 

project. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  FCCAA Home4Good Rapid Rehousing for Justice Involved Individuals 

Initiative 

Organization:  Fayette County Community Action Agency, Inc. 

Funding Reserved: $85,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Fayette County Community Action Agency, Inc. (FCCAA) is proposing to continue its Rapid 

Rehousing for Justice Involved Individuals Initiative and expand it through increased staffing, 

increased rental assistance, and providing client disbursements for back utility bills, IDs & 

driver's license fees, fines, and costs. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  SHARE Shallow Subsidy 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Association of Area Agencies on Aging, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The proposed project will fund the Pennsylvania Department of Aging’s Shared Housing and 

Resource Exchange (SHARE) initiative. Specifically, the requested funding will be used to 

provide shallow subsidies to facilitate and expand the shared housing efforts in the 14 counties 
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operating SHARE, including Allegheny, Bucks, Carbon, Crawford, Lackawanna, Lehigh, 

Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Northumberland, Pike, Snyder, Union, and Wayne. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Partnership to Preserve Affordable Homeownership 

Organization:  Philadelphia Legal Assistance Center, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Partnership to Preserve Affordable Homeownership is a multi-county collaboration among 

legal aid providers to preserve affordable housing for low-income homeowners in Southeast, 

Southwest and Northeast Pennsylvania. The project will preserve existing affordable housing by 

providing outreach, education and legal representation to homeowners facing mortgage or tax 

foreclosure, and equitable owners, such as heirs, who are not on the deed to their homes. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  2024/2025 Voices for Independence PHARE Grant- Emergency Funds for 

VFI Personal Care Attendants 

Organization:  Voices For Independence 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Voices is seeking to assist personal care attendants stay in their homes by assisting in 

emergency situations such as behind on rent with letters of eviction notices. If a household is 

behind on utility payments with imminent shut offs, VFI will assist when proper documentation is 

received. If a household’s vehicle needs repaired and they do not have easy access to public 

transportation, support will be given so they can get to work to assist their consumers with 

disabilities. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Tri-County Homebuyer Counseling Program 

Organization:  Tri-County HDC, Ltd. 

Funding Reserved:  $50,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Tri-County Housing is seeking to support ongoing operational expenses associated with the Tri-

County Homebuyer Counseling Program. Tri-County is dedicated to the sustained provision of 

this Program, aiming to deliver invaluable guidance and advice that empowers low-income 

families and individuals to enhance their housing conditions and embrace the responsibilities of 

homeownership. 
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County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Meeting Needs, Face to Face 

Organization:  Housing Opportunities of Beaver County 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Housing Opportunities Inc. (HOI) seeks to expand its successful housing counseling services 

into Mercer County, creating a tri-county network encompassing Beaver, Lawrence, and Mercer 

Counties. The program will provide post-purchase counseling, foreclosure prevention, and 

financial education to underserved populations, with a strong focus on addressing systemic 

housing disparities. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  LCF Housing Counseling 

Organization:  Latino Connection Foundation, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Latino Connection Foundation's Housing Counseling Program will work with low-to-moderate 

income individuals and families providing housing counseling to increase home ownership and 

decrease evictions and foreclosures, in both English and Spanish. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling and Eviction Prevention for Greater Philadelphians 

Organization:  Clarifi 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Clarifi will deploy a multi-intervention strategy to address barriers to affordable and sustainable 

housing for low-to-moderate income individuals in Philadelphia, Delaware, and Montgomery 

County. A combination of financial empowerment, housing counseling with an emphasis on 

eviction prevention, and financial resiliency grants will keep families in their homes to help them 

build pathways to wealth preservation. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  New Driveways for Group Homes for People with Intellectual and 

Developmental Disabilities 

Organization:  LifePath Foundation 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 
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Proposal Description:  Description: 

Lifepath’s Ridge Crest, Garnet Mine, Upper Ridge, Diamond Street, Brookwood, Pennell, and 

Langford Residential Programs are home to a combined total of 56 individuals with intellectual 

and developmental disabilities and autism. Each of the seven programs have driveways that are 

in disrepair, are a safety hazard and need to be replaced. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Eastern PA CoC Landlord Engagement 

Organization:  United Way Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $750,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The proposed Eastern PA CoC Landlord Engagement Program is a homelessness prevention 

project comprised of a flexible landlord incentive fund and capacity building activities aimed to 

support 375 households experiencing or at risk of homelessness secure safe affordable 

housing, to maximize the use of existing CoC resources, and to foster collaboration with 

landlords. Funds and activities will be made available across the entire33-county geography of 

the Eastern PA CoC. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Family Promise Shelter & Prevention Services 

Organization:  Family Promise of Harrisburg Capital Region (FPHCR) 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Family Promise Shelter & Prevention Services program serves families experiencing 

homelessness for 60-90 days. We keep families together and offer community support through 

volunteer partners. Our staff provide intensive case management, skill-building opportunities, 

and resources to find and maintain stability. Our UP Programs (Move UP - housing-related 

loans, Wheels UP - transportation related loans, Heads UP - counseling) help families to avoid 

homelessness by providing the funding needed to maintain financial stability. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  The Synergy Project: Street Outreach for Youth and Families 

Organization:  Valley Youth House Committee, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Synergy Project is a street outreach program for young people and families who are 

experiencing or at risk of homelessness. The program uses mobile services to engage youth 

who are hesitant to seek shelter. Outreach workers offer emergency supplies, such as food, 
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clothes, and hygienic products, as well as peer support, informal counseling, and assistance to 

get off the streets. The Synergy Project puts vulnerable young people and families on a path to 

a stable future. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Pocono Housing Assistance Program 

Organization:  Pocono Mountains United Way 

Funding Reserved:  $225,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pocono Housing Assistance Program addresses homeless prevention; innovative solutions 

including eviction diversion or prevention programs, legal assistance or representation, 

landlord/tenant mediation in Carbon, Monroe, Pike, and Wayne Counties. It offers rental 

assistance, case management, eviction mediation, housing counseling, a housing locator to 

support tenants and landlords, the only coordinated entry access point in the Pocono RHAB 

area. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Greenlight Operation Restoration Home Project 

Organization:  Greenlight Operation 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Greenlight Operation is in the process of renovating a property that will be a restoration home, 

which will serve women who have been sex trafficked. The home will provide free housing, 

trauma-informed therapy, life skills coaching, and career-development services to survivors so 

they can live a healthy, independent, and sustainable lifestyle. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  NWCS Comprehensive Financial Education Initiative 

Organization:  Northwest Counseling Service, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The overall goal of the NWCS Comprehensive Financial Education Initiative is to encourage 

financial stabilization and aid in the creation, preservation, and maintenance of affordable 

housing opportunities, by applying strategies that: reduce the incidence of rental and mortgage 

delinquency; and encourage responsible home ownership among prospective and existing (and, 

particularly, PHFA borrowers) homeowners in and around the Philadelphia metropolitan area. 
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County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Servants Home Helps Program 

Organization:  Servants, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Servants, Inc's Home Helps Program completes critical home maintenance and repairs for 

senior homeowners living with low incomes in York, Lancaster, Dauphin, and Adams Counties. 

By providing home repairs and necessary modifications to improve safety, health, and 

independence, Servants preserves the homeowner's investment in their property and keeps 

them in their home for as long as possible. For seniors and other low-income households, 

"home preservation" is the most affordable housing option. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counseling and Financial Education Services 

Organization:  Media Fellowship House 

Funding Reserved: $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Media Fellowship House provides housing counseling for low- to moderate-income households 

in Greater Philadelphia, focusing on pre- and post-purchase support and housing stability. The 

services provided include homebuyer education, financial coaching, an emergency savings 

match, and small grants for essential home repairs in the first year of ownership. We aim to 

foster housing affordability, financial empowerment, and long-term stability, helping families 

secure and sustain their homes. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Direct Assistance Fund 

Organization:  Auberle - McKeesport, PA 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Auberle proposes the creation of a Direct Assistance Fund for individuals and families struggling 

with homelessness and housing instability. Often, individuals become homeless, or are at risk of 

becoming homeless, due to small, one-time expenses. For example, individuals cannot pay 

costs associated with obtaining their vital documents to apply for housing or small court fees to 

correct rental histories. These costs can also include those associated with moving, security 

deposits, and application. 

 

 

County:   Regional 
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Proposal Name:  Greater Philadelphia Area MHP conversion to a Resident Owned 

Community 

Organization:  ROC USA, LLC 

Funding Reserved:  $500,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

ROC USA was launched in 2008 to make quality resident ownership viable nationwide and to 

expand economic opportunities for homeowners in manufactured (sometimes outdatedly called 

mobile) home communities. The ROC USA integrated technical assistance and financing model 

is supported by a network of nonprofit affiliates and a financing subsidiary, ROC USA Capital. 

We deliver a combination of coaching and financing through the entire community purchase 

process and ongoing training and education. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Supporting Development and Preservation of Affordable Rental Homes in 

Greater Philadelphia 

Organization:  Commonwealth Housing Legal Services 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Commonwealth Housing Legal Services (CHLS) seeks funding for legal services and technical 

assistance supporting rental housing creation and preservation rehabilitation in Philadelphia and 

the surrounding collar counties. This work will focus on supporting nonprofit affordable housing 

managers and developers serving the lowest-income households. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  SEDA-COG Owner-Occupied Safe and Healthy Living Program 

Organization:  SEDA-Council of Governments 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

SEDA-COGs Owner-Occupied Safe and Healthy Living Program will identify and resolve 

housing code deficiencies and general rehabilitation within a home, thereby improving the 

homes safety and livability. We plan to rehabilitate income-eligible homes in areas having the 

highest concentration of low-moderate income people. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Domestic Violence Homelessness Prevention - Northeast PA Regional 

Project 

Organization:  PCADV applying for Women's Resource Center and Alle Kiske Hope 

Center 
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Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Women’s Resource Center of Scranton (WRC) is seeking support for a regional 

Homelessness Prevention project for domestic violence programs serving Susquehanna, 

Lackawanna, Wayne, Pike, and Monroe counties. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name: Housing Counseling Career Path Training 

Organization:  National Housing Resource Center 

Funding Reserved:   $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Counseling Career Path Training Program is a multi-layered training initiative that 

offers two- week, four-week and eight-week virtual courses, focusing on six core competencies 

vital for passing the HUD Housing Counseling Certification exam. The training is structured 

around a peer-to-peer collaborative model. Upon successful completion of exam, NHRC will 

match participants with an internship, apprenticeship or job placement at a partnering Housing 

Counseling Agency (HCA). 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Uplift Solutions Transitional Housing Rehab Project 

Organization:  Uplift Solutions 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

A study by Volunteers of America showed that having a home upon getting out of prison can 

lower the chances of a person committing a new crime by up to 50%, making neighborhoods 

safer. Uplift's proposed program is to purchase and rehabilitate a 9-apartment unit building to 

provide our reentry participants in most need of housing, safe transitional apartments during our 

program and their initial transition back into society. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Fair Housing Counseling 

Organization:  Housing Equality Center of Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $100,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This Fair Housing Counseling project will respond to complaints of housing discrimination and 

reduce discrimination based on race, color, religion, national origin, sex (including sexual 

orientation and gender identity), familial status, and disability in Southeastern Pennsylvania. Fair 
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housing counseling, assistance with negotiating reasonable accommodations and modifications, 

and assistance in exercising fair housing rights will be provided to victims of housing 

discrimination. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Ruth Matthews Bourger Women with Children Program at Misericordia 

University 

Organization:  Misericordia University 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

WWC is a holistic, two-generation model program at the university that provides comprehensive 

family programming, support, and life skills while mother's attend school full-time to achieve 

their college degree, go on to professional employment, and break the cycle of inter-

generational poverty. Support of this program's housing component provides the year-long 

housing that is vital for this program to exist and sustain itself for up to 19 families. (19 mothers 

and up to 32 children, year-round.). 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Regional Housing Stabilization 

Organization:  NeighborWorks Northeastern Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $150,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

NeighborWorks Northeastern Pennsylvania (NWNEPA) will further HUD Certified Housing 

Counseling initiatives which provide financial stability, affordable homeownership promotion, and 

loss mitigation (foreclosure) services for underserved communities include elderly residents on 

fixed incomes, limited English households, and rural areas in the Northeast Region. 

 

 

County:   Regional 

Proposal Name:  Expansion of Community Approaches to Solve Eviction 

Organization:  Housing Alliance of Pennsylvania 

Funding Reserved:  $200,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

This initiative will support communities to take action to replicate effective homeless and eviction 

prevention program models. This is a statewide project and program strategies will focus on the 

rural and suburban communities of Cumberland, Delaware, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Monroe, 

Montgomery, Northampton, York. 
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County:   Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Innovative Legal Advocacy for Families 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Legal Aid Network, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $800,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pennsylvania Legal Aid network will provide legal advice and assistance to low-income 

households and families across the state to preserve housing and prevent homelessness. This 

work will be done by five legal service providers within the network and will involve regionally 

targeted services designed around emerging needs of the communities they serve as well as 

specialized services available statewide. These services will be directed toward low-income 

tenants and homeowners. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Statewide Domestic Violence Homelessness Prevention 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence (PCADV) requests $500,000 to support 

homelessness prevention strategies that keep survivors, and their children safely and securely 

housed across the Commonwealth. Utilizing a multi-tiered approach that includes homelessness 

prevention and shelter diversion, landlord engagement and risk mitigation, survivor-informed 

strategies, and technical assistance, PCADV will work in collaboration with its partners 

statewide. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Comprehensive Financial Counseling for Consumers Struggling with 

Housing Stability 

Organization:  Advantage Credit Counseling Service 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Advantage Credit Counseling Service, Inc. offers financial counseling to individuals struggling 

with debt. The agency’s certified counselors help clients improve money management, 

strengthen financial stability, and secure a more stable financial future. By addressing financial 

challenges, the counseling also plays a key role in improving housing stability, helping clients 

avoid foreclosure or eviction. PHARE funding will ensure these critical services remain 

accessible to consumers in PA. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 
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Proposal Name:  Comprehensive Housing Counseling 

Organization:  Advantage Credit Counseling Service 

Funding Reserved:  $75,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Advantage Credit Counseling Service offers free, comprehensive housing counseling to all 

Pennsylvania residents in need. The service includes the creation of a personalized budget and 

savings plan, as well as an action plan to help clients achieve their financial goals. Additionally, 

counselors assist individuals in overcoming barriers to homeownership, help homeowners avoid 

mortgage foreclosure, and provide guidance to seniors considering reverse mortgages as an 

option. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Healthy Home Environment 

Organization:  UPMC Health Plan 

Funding Reserved:  $300,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

Hoarding and unhealthy home environments are leading reasons older adults and people with 

disabilities lose their homes or are prematurely institutionalized. By providing specialized 

assistance through Discover Organizing, Inc. to 150-200 UPMC Community HealthChoices 

participants statewide, the Healthy Home Environment program will address health-harming 

environmental conditions and promote stability, reduce Personal Assistance Services 

interruptions, and reduce the risk of institutionalization. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Housing Counselors Statewide Affirmatively Furthering Housing Training 

the Trainer Initiative 

Organization:  Fair Housing Rights Center in Southeastern PA 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:  Description: 

The Housing Counselors Statewide Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Train the Trainer 

Initiative is a partnership between PHFA and the Fair Housing Rights Center in Southeastern 

Pennsylvania for the production and distribution of educational materials, regional focus groups, 

bi-annual regional training seminars on fair housing and fair lending laws, recommended 

practices for educating consumers, and identifying and referring consumers to civil rights law 

enforcement offices for redress. 

 

 

County:   Statewide 
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Proposal Name:  Enhancement of a Homeless Action Board in Partnership with the 

Western PA Continuum of Care and the Eastern PA Continuum 

Organization:  Union Mission of Latrobe, Inc. 

Funding Reserved:  $80,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:       Description: 

Union Mission is continuing to partner with the Western and Eastern PA Continuum of Cares to 

administer a Homeless Action Board (HAB). Ending homelessness is only possible when the 

voices of people with lived experience utilize their expertise to change systems. Comprised of 

individuals who have experienced homelessness, housing instability or other involvement, HAB 

works to help make homelessness rare, brief & non-recurring by collaborating with both CoCs to 

guide planning & policy decisions. 

 

County:                      Statewide 

Proposal Name:  Statewide Domestic Violence Innovative Housing Solutions: Economic 

Empowerment 

Organization:  Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence 

Funding Reserved:  $250,000 PHARE/Realty Transfer Tax 

 

Proposal Description:                                                                                                                        

Description: 

The Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence (PCADV) is seeking funding to support 

statewide Innovative Housing Solutions that provide economic justice supports for survivors, 

keeping them safely and securely housed. 

 

 


